Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	BANKRUPTCY ORDER, SALE OF VANIQA FREE AND CLEAR OF ALL LIENS, CLAIMS AND ENCUMBRANCES, WITH EXHIBIT A

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Women's First Healthcare, Inc.		06/24/2004	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SkinMedica, Inc.
Street Address:	5909 Sea Lion Place, Ste. H
City:	Carlsbad
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92008
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2546144	VANIQA
Registration Number:	2466423	VANIQA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (858)350-2399

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8583502311

Email: amahaney@wsgr.com Correspondent Name: F. T. Alexandra Mahaney Address Line 1: 12235 El Camino Real, Ste. 200

Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92130

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	31869-900
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	F.T. Alexandra Mahaney
Signature:	/alexandra mahaney/

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003179 FRAME: 0247

Date: 10/20/2005

Total Attachments: 71

source=Bankruptcy order#page1.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page2.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page3.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page4.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page5.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page6.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page7.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page8.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page9.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page10.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page11.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page12.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page13.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page14.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page15.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page16.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page17.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page18.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page19.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page20.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page21.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page22.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page23.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page24.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page25.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page26.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page27.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page28.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page29.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page30.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page32.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page33.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page34.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page35.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page36.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page37.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page38.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page39.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page40.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page41.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page42.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page43.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page44.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page45.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page46.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page47.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page48.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page49.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page50.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page51.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page52.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003179 FRAME: 0248

source=Bankruptcy order#page53.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page54.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page55.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page56.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page57.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page58.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page59.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page60.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page61.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page62.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page63.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page64.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page65.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page66.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page67.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page68.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page69.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page70.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page71.tif source=Bankruptcy order#page72.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003179 FRAME: 0249

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

	·)	Chapter 11
In re:)	Case No. 04-11278 (MFW)
WOMEN FIRST HEALTHCARE, INC.)	Case No. Oderra
Debtor.)	,
)	Ref. No. 23
)	

ORDER PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. §§ 105(a), 363 AND 365 AND FED. R. BANKR. P. 2002, 6004, AND 6006 AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF THE DEBTOR'S VANIQA® ASSETS FREE AND CLEAR OF ALL LIENS, CLAIMS AND ENCUMBRANCES, AND THE ASSUMPTION AND ASSIGNMENT OF EXECUTORY CONTRACTS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH

"Motion"), of Women First HealthCare, Inc. (the "Debtor" or the "Seller") for entry of an order pursuant to sections 105(a), 363(b), (f) and (m), and 365(a), (f) and (k) of title 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptey Code") and Rules 2002, 6004 (a), (c) and (g) and 6006(a) and (d) of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the "Bankruptcy Rules") authorizing the sale of certain assets of the Debtor's pharmaceutical business relating to Vaniqu® Cream as set forth in the Agreement (as defined below) (the "Acquired Assets"), free and clear of all liens, claims and encumbrances and other interests, and the assumption by the Debtor and assignment to the Purchaser (as defined below) of certain executory contracts pursuant and subject to the terms and conditions of that certain Amended and Restated Asset Purchase Agreement, dated June 24, 2004 (including all exhibits and agreements ancillary thereto, the "Agreement," in the form substantially of that attached hereto as Exhibit A) by and among Women First HealthCare, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and SkinMedica, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and/or its designee (the "Purchaser"), subject to higher and better offers;

And the Court having held a hearing on May 18, 2004 and entered an order, dated May

ny-564097 Wr3:998328.4

18, 2004 (the "Bidding Procedures Order"), pursuant to which the Court, inter alia:

- (i) approved the "Bidding Procedures" specified therein (the "Bidding Procedures") and the form and manner of notice of the proposed sale and bidding procedures;
- (ii) established the deadline by which parties may object to the proposed assumption and assignment of executory contracts and assert claims for the payment of cure amounts;
- (iii) authorized and scheduled an auction to sell certain assets of the Debtor free and clear of liens, claims and encumbrances;
- (iv) established the date and time for the auction to be held by the Debtor for bids on the Acquired Assets (the "Auction");
- (v) established the date and time for the hearing on the Motion; and
- (vi) approved the Break-Up Fee and Expense Reimbursement.

And the Auction having been held on June 24, 2004 pursuant to the Bidding Procedures Order, after which Purchaser was determined to have submitted the highest and best offer for the Acquired Assets;

And a hearing having been held before this Court on June 25, 2004 to consider the proposed sale (the "Sale") of the Acquired Assets in connection with the Agreement (the "Sale Hearing"), at which time all parties in interest were afforded an opportunity to be heard;

And the Court having heard testimony and received evidence, including the transcript of the Auction filed with the Court on June 24, 2004 [Docket No. 195], in support of approval of the Sale, the Debtor's ability to assume and assign the Assumed Contracts to Purchaser pursuant to section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, Purchaser's ability to consummate the Sale, Purchaser's establishment of adequate assurance of future performance and Purchaser's good faith status pursuant to section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code;

And due and sufficient notice of the Motion, the Bidding Procedures, the Sale and the Sale Hearing having been given in accordance with the Bidding Procedures Order, as evidenced by the affidavits of service heretofore filed with the Court;

And objections having been filed by the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors, Cardinal Healthcare, the Gillette Company, UPS Supply Chain, and CVS/Pharmacy, Inc. (collectively, the "Objections");

NOW, THEREFORE, based upon the Court's review of all of the evidence proffered or adduced at, memoranda and Objections filed in connection with, and arguments of counsel made at, the Sale Hearing, and its review of the entire record of the Auction and the Sale Hearing and in this Chapter 11 case;

And after due deliberation thereon; and good cause appearing therefor,

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AND DETERMINED THAT:1

- (a) Capitalized terms used herein that are not otherwise defined in this Order shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Agreement.
- (b) This Court has jurisdiction to hear and determine the Motion pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1334.
- (c) Venue of this case in this district is proper pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409(a).
- (d) Determination of the Motion is a core proceeding under 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(A), (M) and (N). The statutory predicates for the relief requested herein are sections 105, 363 and 365 of the Bankruptcy Code and Bankruptcy Rules 2002, 6004, and 6006.

-3-

Findings of fact shall be construed as conclusions of law and conclusions of law shall be construed as findings of fact when appropriate. See Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7052.

- (e) On April 29, 2004 (the "Petition Date"), the Debtor filed a voluntary petition under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code. Since the Petition Date, the Debtor has continued in possession and management of its businesses and properties pursuant to sections 1107(a) and 1108 of the Bankruptcy Code. No trustee or examiner has been appointed in the Debtor's Chapter 11 case. On May 11, 2004, the Office of the United States Trustee appointed an official committee of unsecured creditors pursuant to section 1102 of the Bankruptcy Code (the "Committee").
 - (f) As evidenced by the affidavits of service and affidavit of publication previously filed with this Court, proper, timely, adequate and sufficient notice of the Motion, the Bidding Procedures, the Auction, the Sale Hearing and the proposed Sale has been provided in accordance with sections 102(1), 363 and 365 of the Bankruptcy Code and Bankruptcy Rules 2002, 6004 and 6006 and the Bidding Procedures Order, and no other or further notice of the Motion, the Auction, Sale Hearing or of the entry of this order is required.
 - (g) The Bidding Procedures and the Auction afforded a full, fair and reasonable opportunity for any entity to make a higher and better offer to purchase the Acquired Assets and no higher or better offer has been made. The Bidding Procedures approved in the Bidding Procedures Order have been fully complied with in all respects.
 - (as defined below) (other than the Permitted Liens or Assumed Liabilities) because, in each case, one or more of the standards set forth in section 363(f)(l)-(5) of the Bankruptcy Code has been satisfied. Those holders of Liens or Interests (other than the Permitted Liens or Assumed Liabilities) who did not object, or who withdrew their objections, to the Motion are deemed to have consented pursuant to section 363(f)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code. Those holders of Liens or

-4-

Interests (other than the Permitted Liens or Assumed Liabilities) who did object are adequately protected by having their Liens or Interests, if any, attach to the proceeds of the Sale.

- A reasonable opportunity to object or be heard with respect to the Motion and the (i) relief requested therein has been afforded to all interested persons and entities, including: (i) the Office of the United States Trustee; (ii) counsel for the Purchaser; (iii) counsel for the Committee; (iv) counsel for the Lenders; (v) all entities known to have expressed a bona fide interest, within the last (6) months, in acquiring the Acquired Assets; (vi) all entities (or counsel therefor) known to have asserted any lien, claim, encumbrance, right of refusal or other interest in or upon the Acquired Assets; (vii) all federal, state, and local regulatory or taxing authorities or recording offices or any other governmental authorities that, as a result of the Sale of the Acquired Assets, may have claims, contingent or otherwise, in connection with the Debtor's ownership of the Acquired Assets or have any reasonably known interest in the relief requested by the Motion; (viii) all parties, if any, who are known to claim interests in any Assumed Contracts; (ix) all Persons who are parties to any litigation threatened against, or pending with, the Debtor; (x) the United States Attorney's office; (xi) The Securities and Exchange Commission; (xii) the Internal Revenue Service; (xiii) the U.S. Food and Drug Administration; (xiv) all state and local environmental agencies in any jurisdiction where the Seller owns or has owned or used real property; (xv) all parties who have filed a Notice of Appearance or Request for Service of Papers in the Debtor's Chapter 11 case through and including May 18, 2004; and (xvi) all other persons entitled to notice under applicable law, including Bankruptcy Rule 2002.
 - (j) The Assumed Contracts are assignable notwithstanding any provisions contained therein to the contrary and the Purchaser has demonstrated and has provided adequate assurance of its future performance of obligations arising after the Closing under the Assumed Contracts.

- 5 -

The Debtor has provided for the cure, or at the Closing of the Agreement will pay such cure amounts from the proceeds of the Sale, of any monetary defaults under the Assumed Contracts, and the Debtor has compensated, or have provided adequate assurance thereof, to the non-debtor parties to Assumed Contracts for the actual pecuniary loss, if any, resulting from a default, if any, under such Assumed Contracts prior to the date hereof. The Cure Costs, if any, are the sole amounts necessary to cure all defaults and to pay all established actual and pecuniary losses that result from such defaults, within the meaning of section 365(b)(1)(A) and (B) of the Bankruptcy Code. No defaults exist in the Debtor's performance under the Assumed Contracts, as of date of this Order, other than as a result of the Debtor's failure to previously pay the aforesaid amounts. The Assumed Contracts being assigned to the Purchaser constitute an integral part of the Acquired Assets and, therefore, the Purchaser's assumption and assignment thereof enhances the value of the Debtor's estate and does not result in unfair discrimination among the Debtor's creditors.

(k) The Debtor has demonstrated that approval of the Agreement and consummation of the Sale at this time is in the best interests of the Debtor, the estate and creditors. The Debtor has advanced good and sufficient business justification supporting the sale of the Acquired Assets to the Purchaser pursuant to sections 105, 363, and 365 of the Bankruptcy Code and outside of a plan of reorganization, as set forth in the Motion and at the Sale Hearing, and it is a reasonable exercise of the Debtor's business judgment to consummate a sale of the Acquired Assets on the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement, and to execute, deliver and perform its obligations thereunder. Sound business judgment includes, but is not limited to, the fact that (i) there is a risk of immediate and irreparable loss of value of the Acquired Assets if the Sale is not consummated, (ii) there is a substantial risk of further deterioration in the Debtor's

-6-

relations with key customers, (iii) it is difficult for the Debtor in the bankruptcy environment to establish new customer relationships and maintain normal terms with suppliers and (iv) the consummation of the transaction contemplated under the Agreement presents the best opportunity to realize the value of the Acquired Assets to avoid further decline and devaluation thereof.

- (l) The Agreement is not a *sub rosa* Chapter 11 plan for which approval has been sought without the protections a disclosure statement would afford.
- (m) With the consent of the parties thereto, which consent has been received, the Assumed Contracts are assignable notwithstanding the absence of any language on assignability or the existence of any provisions contained therein to the contrary. Regardless of the existence of such consent, the Assumed Contracts are assignable notwithstanding the absence of any language on assignability or the existence of any provisions contained therein to the contrary.
 - (n) The Debtor has full corporate power and authority to execute and deliver the Agreement, and documents contemplated thereby and to perform the transactions contemplated thereby; no consents or approvals, other than those expressly provided for in the Agreement, are required for the Debtor to consummate the Sale.
 - (o) The consideration to be paid by the Purchaser under the Agreement constitutes adequate and fair value for the Acquired Assets and the terms and conditions of the Agreement are fair and reasonable under the Bankruptcy Code and under the laws of the United States, any state, territory or possession of the United States or the District of Columbia.
 - (p) The Debtor has good title to the Acquired Assets, and accordingly the transfer of such Acquired Assets, including the assumption and assignment of the Assumed Contracts, to the Purchaser pursuant to the Agreement will be a legal, valid and effective transfer of the

-7-

Acquired Assets, including the Assumed Contracts.

- arm's-length bargaining positions by the Debtor and the Purchaser and constitutes the highest or otherwise best offer for the Assumed Contracts and the Acquired Assets received by the Debtor after a period in which third parties had ample opportunity to seek information and enter into discussions or negotiations with the Debtor and its retained advisors concerning a sale of the Acquired Assets (both before and after the Petition Date). The Purchaser is entitled to the protections of a good faith purchaser pursuant to section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code with respect to the transactions approved hereby.
 - consummate the transactions contemplated thereby, thus adversely affecting the Debtor, its estate and its creditors, if the sale of the Acquired Assets to the Purchaser and the assignment of the Assumed Contracts and Assumed Liabilities to the Purchaser was not free and clear of all Liens and Interests (other than the Permitted Liens or Assumed Liabilities) of any kind or nature whatsoever, or if the Purchaser would, or in the future could, be liable for any of the Liens or Interests (other than the Permitted Liens or Assumed Liabilities), including, without limitation, the Excluded Liabilities.
 - (s) The Debtor does not have any interest in Purchaser or any party affiliated with Purchaser.
 - (t) The Purchaser is not an "insider" of the Debtor or any party affiliated with Debtor, as that term is defined in section 101 of the Bankruptcy Code.
 - (u) The Sale and Auction conducted by the Debtor and its retained advisors was non-collusive, fair and reasonable and conducted in good faith.

-8-

(v) With respect to Seller's obligations related to Liability to Customers and Repurchase Liability, the Seller has (i) made commercially reasonable efforts to adequately notify customers or wholesalers and to establish the sum of Liability to Customers and Repurchase Liability, (ii) reasonably informed Purchaser of such efforts and (iii) established reasonable and appropriate deadlines and procedures.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED THAT:

- 1. The Motion is granted, as more fully described below.
- 2. Any objections to the Motion or the relief requested therein including, without limitation, the Objections, that have not been withdrawn, waived or settled, and all reservations of rights included therein, are overruled on the merits.
- 3. The terms and conditions of the Agreement (including all exhibits and schedules thereto) are hereby approved in all respects,² and the sale of the Acquired Assets of the Debtor pursuant to the Agreement is hereby authorized under sections 105, 363 (b) and (f) of the Bankruptcy Code and the assumption and assignment of the Assumed Contracts in connection therewith is likewise approved and authorized pursuant to section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 4. The Debtor is authorized and directed, pursuant to sections 105(a) and 363(b) and (f) of the Bankruptcy Code, to execute and deliver, and empowered to fully perform under, consummate and implement, the Agreement, together with all additional instruments and documents that may be reasonably necessary or desirable to implement the Agreement and to take all further actions as may reasonably be requested by the Purchaser for the purpose of

-9-

The omission in this Order of specific reference to any provision of the Agreement shall not impair or diminish the efficacy, propriety and approval of such provision, it being the intent of the Court that the Agreement be authorized and approved in its entirety.

assigning, transferring, granting, conveying and conferring to the Purchaser, or reducing to the Purchaser's possession, any or all of the Acquired Assets. The Debtor's obligations under the Agreement shall constitute administrative expenses of the Debtor's estate under sections 503(b) and 507(a)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code.

- Neither the purchase of the Acquired Assets by Purchaser nor the transactions contemplated hereby will cause the Purchaser or any of its affiliates to be deemed a successor in any respect to the Debtor's business within the meaning of any federal, state or local revenue, pension, ERISA, tax, labor or environmental law, rule or regulation or under any products liability law or doctrine with respect to Debtor's liability under such law, rules, regulations or doctrines. In addition, except as expressly provided in this Agreement, and, to the greatest extent permitted by law, Purchaser does not acquire or assume any of the Debtor's or any other person's liabilities, including, without limitation, any of the Debtor's obligations under any employment or collective bargaining agreement and in no event shall Purchaser (a) be deemed the successor of the Debtor, (b) have, de facto or otherwise, merged with or into the Debtor or (c) be a mere continuation of the Debtor or the enterprises of the Debtor. To the greatest extent permitted by law, the Purchaser shall have no liability or obligation under the WARN Act (29 U.S.C. §§ 2101 ct seq.) or the Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act or any federal, state or local environmental law by virtue of the Purchaser's purchase of the Acquired Assets.
 - 6. Pursuant to section 363(f) of the Bankruptcy Code, as of the Closing and pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, the transfer of the Acquired Assets to the Purchaser will be a legal, valid, enforceable, and effective transfer of the Acquired Assets, and will vest the Purchaser with all right, title, and interest of the Debtor in the Acquired Assets free and clear of

- 10 -

all Liens and all liens, claims, encumbrances and interests (other than the Permitted Liens or Assumed Liabilities), including, but not limited to: (i) those that purport to give to any party a right or option to effect any forfeiture, modification, right of first refusal, tag-along rights, restrictions on sales to competitors, rights based on a change of control as a result of the transactions contemplated in the Agreement, or termination of the Debtor's or the Purchaser's interest in the Acquired Assets, or any similar rights, (ii) those relating to taxes arising under or out of, in connection with, or in any way relating to the operation of the Acquired Assets prior to the Closing, (iii) all mortgages, deeds of trust, security interests, conditional sale or other title retention agreements, pledges, liens, judgments, demands, encumbrances, options, rights of first refusal or charges of any kind or nature, if any, including, but not limited to, any restriction on the use, voting, transfer, receipt of income or other exercise of any attributes of ownership, and (iv) all debts arising in any way in connection with any agreements, acts, or failures to act, of the Debtor or any of the Debtor's predecessors or affiliates, claims (as that term is defined in the Bankruptcy Code), obligations, liabilities, demands, guaranties, options, rights, contractual or other commitments, restrictions, interests and matters of any kind and nature, whether known or unknown, contingent or otherwise, whether arising prior or subsequent to the commencement of these bankruptcy cases, and whether imposed by agreement, understanding, law, equity or otherwise, including but not limited to claims otherwise arising under doctrines of successor liability (collectively, the "Interests") on such Acquired Assets, with any Liens or Interests (other than the Permitted Liens or Assumed Liabilities) in such Acquired Assets to attach to the proceeds of the sale, including without limitation, any and all escrows established in connection therewith, in the order of their priority, with the same validity, force and effect which they now have as against such Acquired Assets. Except as set forth herein, the proceeds of the Sale,

- 11 -

including any escrowed amounts established pursuant to this order which are not agreed upon by the parties or determined by the Court in accordance with this order to be payable to such non-Debtor party, shall be applied and distributed in accordance with the Amended final Order (1) Authorizing Post-Petition Financing on a Secured and Super-Priority Basis Pursuant to Sections 364(c) and (d) of the Bankruptcy Code, (2) Authorizing Use of Cash Collateral Pursuant to Section 363 of the Bankruptcy Code and (3) Granting Adequate Protection Pursuant to Sections 363 and 364 of the Bankruptcy Code [Docket No. 158].

- 7. Except as may be expressly permitted by the Agreement, all persons and entities holding Liens or Interests (other than the Permitted Liens or Assumed Liabilities) of any kind and nature with respect to the Acquired Assets of the Debtor are hereby barred from asserting such Liens or Interests (other than the Permitted Liens or Assumed Liabilities) against the Purchaser, its successors or assigns, or the Acquired Assets.
- 8. If any person or entity that has filed financing statements or other documents or agreements evidencing encumbrances on the Acquired Assets of the Debtor shall not have delivered to the Debtor prior to the Closing (in proper form for filing and executed by the appropriate parties), termination statements, instruments of satisfaction, releases of all encumbrances that the person or entity has with respect to such Acquired Assets, the Purchaser is hereby authorized to execute and file such statements, instruments, releases and other documents on behalf of the person or entity with respect to such Acquired Assets.
 - 9. As evidenced by the affidavits of service and affidavit of publication previously filed with this Court, proper, timely, adequate and sufficient notice of the proposed Sale has been provided by the Debtor to all relevant parties, and no other or further notice is required.

- 12 -

The foregoing notwithstanding, the provision of this Order authorizing the sale 10. and assignment of the Acquired Assets of the Debtor free and clear of Liens and Interests (other than the Permitted Liens or Assumed Liabilities) shall be self-executing, and notwithstanding the failure of the Debtor, the Purchaser, or any other party to execute, file or obtain releases, termination statements, assignments, consents or other instruments to effectuate, consummate and/or implement the provisions hereof or the Agreement with respect to the sale and assignment of such Acquired Assets, all Liens and Interests (other than the Permitted Liens or Assumed Liabilities) on such Acquired Assets, if any, shall be deemed released and shall attach to the proceeds of the Sale pursuant to paragraph 6 of this Order, with the same priority, force and validity as existed at the time of sale subject to all defenses, claims and objections. All persons or entities that presently or at the time of the Closing are in possession of any of the Acquired Assets of the Debtor are hereby directed to surrender possession of such Acquired Assets to the Purchaser, or its designee (a) at the Closing or (b) prior to Closing if requested in writing by the Debtor, and any such person's Lien, if any, with respect to such Acquired Asset(s) shall continue with full force and effect until the Closing with respect to such Acquired Assets only and, thereafter, shall attach to the proceeds of the Sale (except to the extent the Agreement expressly provides otherwise), with the same priority, force and validity as existed at the time of sale subject to all defenses, claims and objections, if any. If, in accordance with this paragraph, Acquired Assets are transferred to the Purchaser prior to the Closing, then the Purchaser shall segregate such Acquired Assets until the Closing and, during such time, Purchaser shall hold such Acquired Assets in trust for the Debtor. If the Closing does not occur, then the Purchaser shall promptly return any Acquired Assets in its possession or control to the Debtor.

- Solutions ("UPS"): (a) the Debtor is directed to retrieve all of the Debtor's product currently held by UPS, unless otherwise agreed upon by the parties or ordered by the Court, and UPS is directed to cooperate in connection therewith by delivering the inventory by order of its expiration (earlier date first); and (b) the Debtor shall escrow \$300,000 at Closing to secure the secured claim(s) alleged by UPS and UPS's alleged liens, if any, in the inventory shall attach to such escrowed amount with the same priority, force, and validity as existed at the time hereof subject to all defenses, claims and objections, if any. The UPS Escrow shall be held by the Debtor subject to (i) an agreement by the parties, with the consent of the Committee, or (ii) subsequent order of this Court regarding the extent, validity and priority of such claims.
 - without limitation, all filing agents, filing officers, title agents, title companies, recorders of mortgages, recorders of deeds, registrars of deeds, administrative agencies, governmental departments, secretaries of state, federal, state and local officials, and all other persons or entities who may be required by operation of law, the duties of their office or contract to accept, file, register or otherwise record or release any documents or instruments, or who may be required to report to or insure title or state of title in or to any of the Acquired Assets of the Debtor (including the Assumed Contracts). Each and every federal, state and local governmental agency or department is hereby directed to accept any and all documents and instruments necessary and appropriate to consummate the transactions contemplated by the Agreement, including without limitation, documents and instruments for recording in any governmental agency or department required to transfer to the Purchaser any and all licenses under the Debtor's ownership necessary

for the operation associated with the Acquired Assets, and county and state offices wherein termination statements under the Uniform Commercial Code are authorized to be filed.

- amendments to the schedules thereto, the Debtor is authorized to assume the Assumed Contracts to which it is a party, and to thereupon assign the Assumed Contracts to the Purchaser in accordance with the terms of the Agreement, pursuant to sections 365(a), 365(f) and 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code, and the requirements of section 365(b)(1) with respect thereto are deemed satisfied. As reflected in the Agreement, the Assumed Contracts include all four (4) of the Gillette Agreements described in the Objection filed by the Gillette Company to the Assumption and Assignment of Executory Contracts (the "Gillette Objection") [Docket No. 175]. The Debtor's assumption and assignment of the Gillette Agreements is subject to and in accordance with the Assignment, Assumption and Consent Agreement entered into between the parties, which Consent Agreement is substantially in the form and substance of Exhibit A to the Gillette's Objection, and no cure amounts are due and owing by the Debtor or the Purchaser in connection therewith.
 - 14. With respect to the Assumed Contracts: (a) the Assumed Contracts shall be transferred and assigned to, and following the Closing of the Sale remain in full force and effect for the benefit of, the Purchaser in accordance with their respective terms, notwithstanding any provision in any such Assumed Contract (including those of the type described in sections 365(b)(2) and (f) of the Bankruptcy Code) that prohibits, restricts, or conditions such assignment or transfer and, pursuant to section 365(k) of the Bankruptcy Code, the Debtor shall be relieved from any further liability with respect to the Assumed Contracts after such transfer and assignment to the Purchaser; (b) that are executory contracts of the Debtor under section 365 of

- 15 -

the Bankruptcy Code, the Debtor may assume such Assumed Contracts in accordance with section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code; (c) the Debtor may assign each Assumed Contract in accordance with sections 363 and 365(f) of the Bankruptcy Code, and any provision in any Assumed Contract that prohibits or conditions the assignment of such Assumed Contract or allows the non-debtor party to such Assumed Contract to terminate, recapture, impose any penalty, condition renewal or extension, or modify any term or condition upon the assignment of such Assumed Contract, shall constitute an unenforceable anti-assignment provision that is void and of no force and effect; (d) all parties to the Assumed Contracts and all relevant Third Parties have consented to the assignment of the Assumed Contracts; (c) all other requirements and conditions under sections 363 and 365 of the Bankruptcy Code for the assumption and assignment by the Debtor to the Purchaser of each Assumed Contract have been satisfied; and (f) upon Closing, in accordance with sections 363 and 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, the Purchaser shall be fully and irrevocably vested in all right, title and interest of each Assumed Contract.

15. Upon the closing of the transactions contemplated by the Agreement, the Purchaser shall assume the Assumed Liabilities in accordance with the express terms of the Agreement, including all responsibilities of the Debtor under the Assumed Contracts that arise from and after the Closing Date as defined and more specifically provided in the Agreement. All monetary defaults of the Debtor under the Assumed Contracts arising or accruing prior to the closing of the transaction contemplated under the Agreement (without giving effect to any acceleration clauses or default provisions of the kind specified in section 365(b)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code) have been cured or shall promptly be cured by the Debtor from the proceeds of the Sale, such that, other than the Assumed Liabilities, the Purchaser shall not have any liability for any claims or liabilities, including, without limitation, any cure amounts under

- 16 -

determined with the procedures set forth herein or in the Agreement. The Debtor shall have all the benefits and protections provided under section 365(k) of the Bankruptcy Code.

- 21. No bulk sales law or any similar law of any state or other jurisdiction shall apply in any way to the transactions authorized herein.
- 22. Because the Court finds that Purchaser is a good faith purchaser within the meaning of section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code, in the event that the parties to the Sale consummate the transactions contemplated thereby while an appeal of this order is pending, the Purchaser shall be entitled to rely upon the protections of section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code, absent any stay pending appeal granted by a court of competent jurisdiction prior to such consummation.
- 23. The Agreement and any related agreements, documents or other instruments may be modified, amended or supplemented by the respective parties thereto in accordance with the terms thereof without further order of the Court, provided that any such modification, amendment or supplement (i) is not material and adverse to the Debtor and (ii) does not modify the list of Assumed Contracts on Exhibit E to the Agreement to the extent that Shire is a party to such Assumed Contract, provided further that prior notice thereof is provided to counsel to (i) the Committee and (ii) any debtor-in-possession lenders, and any such modification, amendment or supplement shall be filed with the Court.
- 24. As the Sale and Auction conducted by the Debtor and its retained advisors was non-collusive, fair and reasonable and conducted in good faith, and the transactions contemplated by the Agreement have been bargained for and undertaken by the Debtor and Purchaser at arm's length and without collusion, the Sale approved by this Order is not subject to avoidance pursuant to section 363(n) of the Bankruptcy Code.

- 19 -

- Agreement (and related agreements executed in connection therewith) (a) shall constitute administrative expenses of the Debtor's estate under sections 503(b) and 507(a)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code and (b) shall be paid by the Debtor in the time and manner provided for in the Agreement (and such related agreements) without further Court order.
- 26. The Debtor is authorized to execute such other documents as are necessary or desirable to implement this Order.
- 27. Nothing contained in any plan of reorganization (or liquidation) confirmed in these cases or the order of confirmation confirming any plan of reorganization (or liquidation) shall conflict with or derogate from the provisions of the Agreement or the terms of this Order. Further, the provisions of this Order and any actions taken pursuant hereto shall survive the entry of any order which may be entered or converting the Debtor's case from Chapter 11 to a case under Chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 28. The terms and provisions of the Agreement, together with the terms and provisions of this Order, shall be binding in all respects upon, and shall inure to the benefit of, the Debtor, its estate, any trustee appointed in this case (whether in Chapter 7 or Chapter 11), its creditors, the Purchaser and its respective affiliates, successors and assigns, and any affected third parties, including but not limited to, any and all persons asserting a claim against or interest in the Debtor's estate or any of the Acquired Assets. This Order shall also bind affected third parties, including, but not limited to, the non-Debtor parties to the Assumed Contracts and all persons asserting claims in the Bankruptcy Case against the Debtor or its assets.
 - 29. As provided by Bankruptcy Rules 6004(g), 6606(d) and 7062, because time is of the essence, this Order shall be effective and enforceable immediately upon entry.

- 20 -

- 30. The provisions of this Order are nonseverable and mutually dependent.
- 31. This Court shall retain jurisdiction (i) to enforce and implement the terms and provisions of the Agreement and all amendments thereto, any waivers and consents thereunder, and of each of the other agreements (including all Assumed Contracts) executed in connection therewith, (ii) to resolve any disputes arising under or related to the Agreement, except as otherwise provided therein, (iii) to compel payment of the Cure Amounts or the Assumed Liabilities, (iv) to compel delivery of the Acquired Assets directly or indirectly to the Purchaser, (v) to protect the Purchaser against any Liens and Interests against the Debtor or on the Acquired Assets which are not part of the Permitted Liens or the Assumed Liabilities, and (vi) to interpret, implement and enforce the provisions of this Order.

Dated: Wilmington, Delaware
June 25, 2004

MARY F. WALRATH

CHIEF UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

EXHIBIT A

AMENDED AND RESTATED ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT for VANIQA®

between

WOMEN FIRST HEALTHCARE, INC. as Seller,

and

SKINMEDICA, INC., or its designee

Dated as of June 24, 2004

063106.1001

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003179 FRAME: 0270

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TO THE PARTY OF TH	
SECTION 1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION	
Section 1.01. Defined Terms	10
Section 1.01. Defined Terms	10
Section 1.03. Interpretation.	11
TI-ANTIC CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY ADDRESS OF THE	
TO AND	
SECTION 2. CONSUMMATION OF TRANSACTION. Section 2.01. Acquired Assets	12
Section 2.01. Acquired Assets Section 2.02. Assumed Liabilities	13
Section 2.03. Purchase Price.	15
Section 2.04. Closing; Deliveries.	16
Section 2.05. Assumption of Assumed Contracts	
Section 2.06. Risk of Loss	17
Section 3.01. Organization, Etc	18
A Manual No. Vanishing Commission of the Commiss	
Charleton Charleton	
A P TELEGRAPH AND A PARTIE AND	•
Section 3.06. Undisclosed Liabilities	
Section 3.08. Title of Assets	
Section 3.08. Title of Assets. Section 3.09. Intellectual Property.	20
Section 3.10. Material Contracts	21
Section 3.11. Compliance with Law	•
Section 3.11. Compliance with Law	21
Section 3.12. Accounts Receivable.	21
Scotion 3.13. Inventory	21
Section 3.14. Customers and Representatives	22
Section 3.17. Environmental Matters. Section 3.18. Brokers or Finders. Section 3.19. No Other Seller Representations or Warranties.	
Section 3.19. No Other Seller Representations or Warranties.	

SECTION 4. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF PURCHASER	24
Section 4.01. Organization, Etc.	
Section 4.02. Authority; Execution and Delivery; Enforceability	24
Section 4.03. Consents and Approvals; No Violations.	
Section 4.04. Litigation.	
Section 4.05. Brokers or Finders.	25
Section 4.06. Sufficient Funds	
Section 4.07. "As Is" Transaction.	
Section 4.08. No Other Purchaser Representations or Warranties.	25
SECTION 5. ACTIONS PRIOR TO THE CLOSING	
Section 5.01. Confidentiality	26
Section 5.02. Taxes.	26
Section 5.03. Bulk Transfer Laws.	26
Section 5.04. Returns Handling.	26
Section 5.05. Consents and Approvals.	27
Section 5.06. Conduct of the Business Pending the Closing.	28
Section 5.07. Financial Statements	29
Section 5.08. Certain Contracts	29
SECTION 6. BANKRUPTCY AND OTHER COVENANTS	29
Section 6.01. Bankruptcy Court Filings and Approvals	29
Section 6.02. Assumption of Contracts: Notice to Reject Designated Contracts	29
Section 6.03. Release of Liens.	30
Section 6.04. Transfer of Assets.	30
Section 6.05. [Intentionally Omitted]	30
Section 6.06. [Intentionally Omitted]	30
Section 6.07. No Solicitation; Bankruptcy Court Procedures.	30
Section 6.08. Overbid Procedures.	
Section 6.09. Break-Up Fee and Expense Reimbursement	31
SECTION 7. CONDITIONS TO OBLIGATIONS	37
Section 7.01. Conditions to Obligations of Purchaser.	32
Section 7.02. Conditions to Obligations of Seller.	. 33
Section 7.03. Conditions to Obligations of Purchaser and Seller	,3i
SECTION 8. ACTIONS AFTER THE CLOSING	

Section 8.01. Transfer of Regulatory Matters.	33
Section 8.02. Effective Time of Closing.	34
Section 8.03. Insurance	34
Section 8.04. Access to Information	34
Section 8.05. No Use of Certain Names	35
Section 8.06. Customer Notifications	35
Section 8 07 Further Assurances and Services	35
Section 8.08. Reasonable Access to Records and Certain Personnel.	36
Section 8.09. Adverse Event Reporting.	36
Section 8.10. Post-Closing Matters.	37
SECTION 9. TERMINATION; TERMINATION PAYMENT	38
Section 9.01. Termination.	38
Section 9.02. Effect of Termination.	39
TO THE PROPERTY TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	
WARRANTIES; INDEMNIFICATION FROM ESCROW ACCOUNT	27
Section 10.01. Survival	
Section 10.02. Indemnification by Seller	, 70
Section 10.03. Indemnification by Purchaser	VP
Section 10.04. Calculation of Losses.	41
Section 10.05. Procedures.	41
Section 10.06. Sole Remedy; No Additional Representations.	45
Section 10.07. Limitations on Liability.	40
Section 10.08. Cooperation.	43
SECTION 11. MISCELLANEOUS	45
Section 11.01. Notices	43
Section 11.02. Descriptive Headings	A.A.
Section 11.03. Counterparts.	100 - 110 -
Section 11.04. Entire Agreement	AA
Section 11.05. Fees and Expenses	. P (2)
Section 11.06. Injunctive Relief.	4444
Section 11.07. Assignment	40 AE
Section 11.08. Successors and Assigns.	ς¥,
Section 11.09. Severability	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

		40
Section 11.10.	Waiver of Jury Trial.	45
	Town Projusive Inrisdiction.	
Section 11.12.	Schedules, Exhibits and Other Agreements.	46
Section 11.13.	Amendments and Waivers	

AMENDED AND RESTATED ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDED AND RESTATED ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") dated as of June 24, 2004 (the "Agreement Date") is between Women First HealthCarc, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Seller" or "WFHC"), and SkinMedica, Inc., a Delaware corporation, or its designee (subject to and in accordance with Section 11.08 hereof) ("Purchaser").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Seller is engaged in the business, directly or indirectly through its Affiliates (as defined in Section 1.01), of distributing, marketing and selling current presentations and formulations of the prescription form of VANIQA® (effornithine hydrochloride) Cream, 13.9% (the "Product") for use in the Indication (as defined in Section 1.01) (such business as conducted by Seller, the "Business");

WHEREAS, Seller has filed a voluntary petition for relief under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code (as defined in Section 1.01) in the Bankruptcy Court (as defined in Section 1.01);

WHEREAS, Seller intends to request that the Bankruptcy Court authorize and approve the transactions contemplated herein through the Chapter 11 Case (as defined in Section 1.01) pursuant to, among others, Sections 105, 363 and 365 of the Bankruptcy Code and terms of an auction commenced pursuant to the Bidding Procedures Order entered May 19, 2004;

WHEREAS, Seller desires to sell to Purchaser, and Purchaser desires to purchase from Seller, Seller's right, title and interest in and to the Acquired Assets (as defined in Section 1.01);

WHEREAS, Purchaser desires to assume, and Seller desires to have assumed, the Assumed Liabilities (as defined in Section 2.02(a)); and

WHEREAS, this Agreement supersedes the Asset Purchase Agreement dated April 29, 2004 between Purchaser and Seller, as amended by Amendment No. 1 thereto, which agreement shall be of no further force or effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants and promises contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

SECTION 1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

Section 1.01. Defined Terms.

For purposes of this Agreement:

"Acquired Assets" shall mean (a) the Intellectual Property, (b) the Books and Records, (c) the Marketing Materials, (d) the Inventory, (e) the Regulatory Documentation, (f) the Assumed Contracts, (g) the content (including any data or databases, the design, and look and feel) of, and any software owned by Seller used to operate, the web sites having any of the URLs listed on Schedule 3.09(a) owned by Seller used to operate, the web sites having any of the URLs listed on Schedule 3.09(a) (excluding all Names), and (h) all rights directly relating to the foregoing, including all claims,

counterclaims, credits, causes of action, choses in action, rights of recovery and rights of setoff, but specifically excluding the Excluded Assets.

"Affiliate" shall mean, with respect to any Person, any Person which, directly or indirectly, controls, is controlled by or is under common control with, the specified Person. For purposes of this definition, the term "control" as applied to any Person, shall mean the possession, directly or indirectly, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management of that Person, whether through ownership of voting securities or otherwise.

"Alternative Transaction" shall mean a transaction or series of related transactions pursuant to which Seller accepts, and the Bankruptcy Court confirms, a Qualified Bid for the Acquired Assets or any group of assets that includes the Acquired Assets, other than that of Purchaser, as the highest or best offer.

"Assignment of Copyrights" shall mean the Assignment of Copyrights agreement executed by Seller and Purchaser in substantially the form of Exhibit A.

"Assignment of Internet Names" shall mean the Assignment of Internet Names agreement executed by Seller and Purchaser in substantially the form of Exhibit B.

"Assignment of Seller Patents" shall mean the Assignment of Patents agreement executed by Seller and Purchaser in substantially the form of Exhibit C.

"Assignment of Trademarks" shall mean the Assignment of Trademarks agreement executed by Seller and Purchaser in substantially the form of Exhibit D.

"Assumed Contracts" shall mean the Contracts listed on Exhibit E.

"Assumption Agreement" shall mean the Assumption Agreement executed by Purchaser in substantially the form of Exhibit F.

"Auction" shall mean the auction that Seller will conduct at the time and place set forth in the Bidding Procedures Order in the event that Seller receives one or more Qualified Bids in addition to Purchaser's Qualified Bid under this Agreement.

"Avoidance Action" shall mean all rights and avoidance claims of Seller arising under Chapter 5 of the Bankruptcy Code.

"Balance Sheet" shall mean the balance sheet of Seller as of December 31, 2003 included in the Financial Statements.

"Bankruptcy Code" shall mean title 11 of the United States Code, as amended and in effect from time to time.

"Bankruptcy Court" shall mean the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware having jurisdiction over Seller and its assets.

"Bidding Procedures" shall have the meaning set forth in the Bidding Procedures Order.

"Bidding Procedures Order" shall mean the order of the Bankruptcy Court, pursuant to Sections 105(a), 363 and 365 of the Bankruptcy Code: (a) authorizing and scheduling the Auction; (b) approving procedures for the submission of Qualified Bids; (c) in the case of any subsequent Qualified Bids, approving the initial overbid of at least \$1,250,000 and further incremental overbids of at least \$100,000;

(d) approving the Brezk-Up Fee and Expense Reimbursement; (e) scheduling a hearing to consider approval of such sale; and (f) approving the form and manner of notice of the Auction procedures and sale hearing, which order, entered by the Bankruptcy Court on May 19, 2004, is attached as Exhibit G.

"Bill of Sale" shall mean the Bill of Sale in substantially the form of Exhibit H.

"BMS" shall mean Bristol-Myers Squibb Company.

"BMS Know-How" shall have the meaning set forth in the Master Vanique License Agreement.

"BMS Manufacturing Know-How" shall have the meaning set forth in that certain Supply Agreement dated June 25, 2002, as amended pursuant to the First Amendment to Supply Agreement dated September 8, 2003, between WFHC and BMS.

"Books and Records" shall mean (a) all books, records and recorded information, including customer, physician and supplier lists, of Seller or its Affiliates primarily related to the Business as of the Closing Date and (b) laboratory books, batch records, stability and clinical studies and regulatory files, if any, related to the Seller Patents.

"Business Day" shall mean a day other than Saturday, Sunday or any other day on which banking institutions in New York, New York or San Diego, California are required or authorized to close by law or executive order.

"CERCLA" shall have the meaning given in the definition of "Hazardous Substance or Waste."

"C.F.R." shall mean the U.S. Code of Federal Regulations.

"Chapter 11 Case" shall mean the bankruptcy case commenced by Seller under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Court.

"Cleanup" shall mean all actions required to: (A) cleanup, remove, treat or remediate Hazardous Materials in the indoor or outdoor environment; (B) prevent the Release of Hazardous Materials so that they do not migrate, endanger or threaten to endanger public health or welfare of the indoor or outdoor environment; (C) perform pre-remedial studies and investigations and post-remedial monitoring and care; or (D) respond to any government requests for information or documents in any way relating to cleanup, removal, treatment or remediation of potential cleanup, removal, treatment or remediation of Hazardous Materials in the indoor or outdoor environment.

"Contract" shall mean any agreement, contract, evidence of indebtedness, purchase order, lease, security or pledge agreement, or license to which Seller is a party or is bound and which relates primarily to the Business or Seller's operations of distributing, marketing and selling the Product, whether oral or written, but excluding all Employee Plans.

"Copyrights" shall mean the copyrights, copyright registrations and applications held in Seller's name set forth on Schedule 3.09(a), and any other copyrights or works of authorship owned by Seller which are used or held for use primarily in the conduct or operation of the Business, both domestic and foreign.

"Cure Costs" shall mean all costs required to be paid pursuant to Section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code in connection with the assumption and assignment of the Assumed Contracts.

"DDMAC" shall have the meaning given in the definition of "Regulatory Documentation."

"Default" shall mean (i) a breach of or default under any Contract, (ii) the occurrence of an event that with the passage of time or the giving of notice or both would constitute a breach of or default under any Contract, or (iii) the occurrence of an event that with or without the passage of time or the giving of notice or both would give rise to a right of termination, renegotiation or acceleration under any Contract.

"Employee Plan" shall mean each employee benefit plan as defined in Section 3(3) of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended, maintained, used or held for use in the conduct or operation of the Business covering any employee of Seller.

"Environmental Claim" shall mean any claim, action, cause of action, investigation or notice (written or oral) by any Person alleging potential liability (including, without limitation, potential liability for investigatory costs, Cleanup costs, governmental response costs, natural resources damages, property damages, personal injuries, or penalties) arising out of, based on or resulting from (A) the presence, or Release into the indoor or outdoor environment, of any Hazardous Materials at any location, whether or not owned or operated, used or held for use in the conduct or operation of the Business, or (B) circumstances forming the basis of any violation, or alleged violation, of any Environmental Laws.

"Environmental Laws" shall mean all federal, state, local and foreign laws and regulations relating to pollution or protection of human health or the environment, including without limitation, laws relating to Releases or threatened Releases of Hazardous Materials into the indoor or outdoor environment (including, without limitation, ambient air, surface water, ground water, land surface or subsurface strata) or otherwise relating to the manufacture, processing, distribution, use, treatment, storage, Release, disposal, transport or handling of Hazardous Materials and all laws and regulations with regard to record keeping, notification, disclosure and reporting requirements respecting Hazardous Materials, and all laws relating to endangered or threatened species of fish, wildlife and plants and the management or use of natural resources.

"Escrow Amount" shall mean an amount equal to \$1,000,000.

"Excluded Assets" shall mean all assets, properties and rights of Seller and any of its Affiliates of whatever kind and nature, real or personal, tangible or intangible, that are not used or held for use primarily in the operation or conduct of the Business.

"Expense Reimbursement" shall mean all of the reasonable, documented out-of-pocket costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fccs, and fees of other professionals, incurred on or after March 1, 2004 by Purchaser for or in connection with the negotiation, documentation and implementation of this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby and participation in the Chapter 11 Case, in an amount not to exceed \$250,000 in the aggregate.

"FDA" shall mean the United States Food and Drug Administration, or any successor entity.

"Final Order" shall mean an order issued and entered by the Bankruptcy Court or by any other court of competent jurisdiction which has not been reversed, stayed, modified, or amended and as to which (i) the time to appeal or petition for review, rehearing or certiorari has expired and no appeal or petition for review, rehearing or certiorari has been timely filed, or (ii) any appeal or petition for review, rehearing or certiorari has been finally decided and no further appeal or petition for review, rehearing or certiorari can been taken or granted.

"Financial Statements" shall mean the audited consolidated balance sheets of Seller as of December 31, 2003 and 2002 and the related consolidated statements of operations, stockholders' equity (deficit), and cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 2003 included in Seller's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2003.

"GAAP" shall mean United States generally accepted accounting principles as in effect on the Agreement Date.

"Gillette" shall mean The Gillette Company, a Delawere corporation.

"Gillette Know-How" shall have the meaning set forth in the Master Vanique License Agreement.

"Gillette Patents" shall mean: (a) U.S. Patents 4,720,489 and 5,648,394; (b) all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, or renewal applications related to the foregoing; and (c) all foreign equivalents to any of the foregoing.

"Governmental Entity" shall mean any court of competent jurisdiction, legislature, governmental agency, administrative agency or commission or other governmental authority or other instrumentality of the United States or any other country, or any state, county, city or other political subdivision thereof.

"Hazardous Materials" shall mean (i) all substances defined as Hazardous Substances, Oils, Pollutants or Contaminants in the National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan ("NOHSPCP"), 40 C.F.R. §300.5; (ii) all substances which are designated pursuant to Section ("NOHSPCP"), 40 C.F.R. §300.5; (iii) all substances which are designated pursuant to Section 311(b)(2)(A) of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act ("FWPCA"), 33 U.S.C. § 1251 et seq.; (iii) any element, compound, mixture, solution, or substance which is designated pursuant to Section 102 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. § Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. § 6901 et pursuant to Section 3001 of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act ("RCRA"), 42 U.S.C. § 6901 et pursuant to Section 3001 of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act ("RCRA"), 42 U.S.C. § 6901 et seq.; (v) any toxic pollutant listed under Section 307(a) of the FWPCA; (vi) any hazardous air pollutant seq.; (v) any toxic pollutant listed under Section 307(a) of the FWPCA; (vi) any hazardous air pollutant seq.; (vi) any toxic pollutant listed under Section 307(a) of the FWPCA; (vi) any hazardous air pollutant seq.; (vii) any toxic pollutant listed under Section 112 of the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 et seq.; (vii) any imminently which is listed under Section 112 of the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 et seq.; (vii) any imminently which is listed under Section 12 of the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2601 et seq.; (viii) petroleum, crude oil, or any 7 of the Toxic Substances Control Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2601 et seq.; (viii) petroleum, crude oil, or any 1 fraction thereof; (ix) exposed asbestos and (x) dangerous, toxic, or hazardous substances or similar terms under any other federal, state, provincial or local Environmental Law.

"IND" shall have the meaning given in the definition of "Regulatory Documentation."

"Indication" shall mean the treatment of unwanted facial hair in women.

"Intellectual Property" shall mean, collectively, (a) the Know-How, (b) the Trademarks, (c) the Copyrights, (d) the Trade Dress, (e) the Internet Names and (f) the Seller Patents.

"Internet Names" shall mean the web addresses, domain names, e-mail addresses and phone numbers held in Seller's name set forth in Schedule 3.09(a), and the applications and registrations therefor.

"Inventory" shall mean the units of finished Product packaged for commercial sale as of the Closing Date.

"Know-How" shall mean the Manufacturing Know-How and the WFHC Know-How.

"Knowledge" or "Known" shall mean with respect to Seller, the actual knowledge of each of the individuals set forth on Schedule 1.01(a).

"Liability" shall mean any liability, claim, demand or obligation, whether known or unknown, whether asserted or unasserted, whether absolute or contingent, whether accrued or unaccrued, whether liquidated or unliquidated, and whether due or to become due.

"Lien" shall mean any lien (statutory or otherwise), claim, charge, option, security interest, pledge, mortgage, deed of trust, restriction, financing statement or similar encumbrance of any kind or nature whatsoever (including any conditional sale or other title retention agreement and any lease having substantially the same effect as any of the foregoing and any assignment or deposit arrangement in the nature of a security device), as well as all other liens, claims, encumbrances and interests in property which a debtor may sell "free and clear" of under applicable bankruptcy law.

"Manufacturing Know-How" shall mean the percentages and specifications of ingredients, the manufacturing processes, specifications, technology, inventions, assays, quality control and testing procedures, know-how and trade secrets owned by Seller and used to manufacture, formulate, test and package the Product for sale, marketing and distribution as of the Closing Date. For the sake of clarity, none of the foregoing information shall be included in Know-How to the extent that such information is covered by any claim of any Patent.

"Marketing Materials" shall mean all marketing materials, marketing research data, customer and sales information, product literature, promotional materials and data, advertising and display materials and all training materials in whatever medium (e.g., audio, visual or print) and primarily related to the Business or the Acquired Assets as of the Closing Date.

"Master Vanique License Agreement" shall mean that certain License Agreement dated June 25, 2002, among WFHC, Gillette and BMS in effect as of the Effective Date (as defined therein), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit I.

"Master Vaniça® Purchase Agreement" shall mean that certain Asset Purchase Agreement for Vaniqa® dated June 25, 2002 among WFHC, Gillette, BMS and the Partnership, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit J.

"Material Adverse Effect" shall mean, with respect to a Person, any event, circumstance or effect, whether individually or in the aggregate, that does or is reasonably expected to have a material adverse effect (a) on the business, operations, financial condition, assets or properties, or Liabilities of such Person or (b) on the right or ability of such Person to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby, provided, however, a material adverse effect shall not include general economic or industry circumstances or events and, with respect to Seller, shall not include changes or effects resulting directly or indirectly from the filing by Seller of the Chapter 11 Case.

"Names" shall mean "Women First HealthCare" and variations and derivates thereof, any other logos, trademarks, trade names or service marks of Seller other than the Trademarks, and any NDC Numbers of Seller.

"NDA" shall mean any new drug application filed pursuant to the requirements of the FDA, as more fully defined in 21 C.F.R. § 314.5 et seq., and any equivalent application filed with any Governmental Entity.

"NDC Number" shall mean the unique, identifying number assigned to a drug product, including the labeler code, product code and package code, in connection with the drug listing requirements of Section 510(j) of the FD&C Act and applicable FDA rules and regulations.

"NOHSPCP" shall have the meaning given in the definition of "Hazardous Substance or Waste."

б

"Order" shall mean any decree, order, injunction, rule, judgment, or consent of or by any court or Governmental Entity.

"Ordinary Course of Business" shall mean the operation of the Business by Seller in the usual and ordinary course in a manner substantially similar to the manner in which Seller operated during the fiscal year ended December 31, 2003.

"Partnership" shall mean Westwood-Squibb Colton Holdings Partnership.

"Patents" shall mean patents and patent applications, and all additions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, provisionals, continued prosecution applications, substitutions, reissues, extensions, registrations and renewals of any of the foregoing, both domestic and foreign.

"<u>Permits</u>" shall mean all transferable licenses, permits, approvals, certificates of occupancy, authorizations, operating permits, registrations, plans and the like relating exclusively to the conduct of the Business for which consent is obtained.

"Fermitted Liens" shall mean each of the following: (i) Liens for Taxes not yet due and payable as of the Closing Date; (ii) statutory Liens which secure amounts not due and payable as of the Closing Date that arise, and which are customarily discharged, in the ordinary course of business; (iii) the Shire Date that arise, and which are customarily discharged, in the ordinary course of business; (iii) the Shire License Agreement; and (iv) casements, right of way and similar imperfections of title and encumbrances, License Agreement; and (iv) casements, right of way and similar imperfections of title and encumbrances, that individually or in the aggregate, do not materially impair the Acquired Assets or their use in the Business.

"Person" shall mean any individual, group, corporation, partnership or other organization or entity, including any Governmental Entity.

"Pipeline Number" shall mean the number of tubes of Product equal to (i) the estimated number of tubes of Product held by wholesalers, chain warehouses and pharmacies (calculated for pharmacies as one-half of the April 2004 withdrawal rate per NDC or reasonably equivalent prescription data) as of April 30, 2004 (the "April Estimate") plus (ii) the number of tubes of Product, if any, shipped by Seller to April 30, 2004 (the "April Estimate") plus (ii) the number of tubes of Product, if any, shipped by Seller to wholesalers, chain warehouses and pharmacies on or after May 1, 2004 and before June 25, 2004 minus (iii) the product of (A) the Withdrawal Rate times (B) the number of days from and including May 1, 2004 until (but excluding) June 25, 2004 minus (iv) the Repurchase Tubes (as defined in Section 2.02(b)) minus (v) any tubes of Product returned to Seller by wholesalers, chain warehouses or pharmacies on or minus (v) any tubes of Product returned to Seller by wholesalers, chain warehouses or pharmacies on after May 1, 2004 and before June 25, 2004 and included in the calculation of Liability to Customers (as after May 1, 2004 and before June 25, 2004 and included in the calculation of Liability to Customers (as after May 1, 2004 and before June 25, 2004 and Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that the April defined in Section 2.03(a)(i)). Each of Seller and Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that the April Estimate shall be 115,958.

"Product Registrations" shall mean the NDAs (including any marketing authorization approvals) and comparable regulatory filings in any country and approvals for the Product held in Seller's name as set forth in Schedule 1.01(b).

"Qualified Bid" shall have the meaning set forth in the Bidding Procedures Order.

"RCRA" shall have the meaning given in the definition of "Hazardous Materials."

"Registered Intellectual Property" shall mean any Intellectual Property that is the subject of an application, certificate, filing, registration or other document issued, filed with or recorded by any Governmental Entity, other public legal authority or internet domain registrars or registries.

7

"Regulation" shall mean any law, statute, regulation, ruling, rule or Order of, administered or enforced by or on behalf of, any court or governmental authority.

"Regulatory Documentation" shall mean (a) all regulatory filings and supporting documents, chemistry, manufacturing and controls data and documentation, preclinical and clinical studies and tests, (b) the NDA and all regulatory files and foreign equivalents related thereto, (c) all records maintained under record keeping or reporting requirements of the FDA or any other Governmental Entity including all investigational new drug ("IND") applications, IND annual and safety reports, drug master files, FDA warning letters, FDA Notices of Adverse Finding Letters, FDA audit reports (including any responses to such reports), any correspondence with the Department of Drug Marketing, Advertising and Communications (the "DDMAC"), adverse event files, periodic safety update reports, complaint files, and annual product quality reviews, (d) the complete complaint, adverse event and medical inquiry filings with respect to the Product, in each case held by Seller or its Affiliates related to the Business, including the Product Registrations, and (e) any FDA Form 483's concerning the Product issued to any manufacturer of the Product or any adverse notice delivered to a manufacturer concerning the Product.

"Related Instruments" shall mean the Confidentiality Agreement, Bill of Sale, Assumption Agreement, Assignment of Trademarks, Assignment of Copyrights, Assignment of Seller Patents, Assignment of Internet Names, Seller's Officer's Certificate, Purchaser's Officer's Certificate and any other agreements entered into in connection with the transaction contemplated in this Agreement.

"Release" shall mean any release, spill, emission, discharge, leaking, pumping, injection, deposit, disposal, discharge, dispersal, leaching or migration into the indoor or outdoor environment (including, without limitation, ambient air, surface water, groundwater and surface or subsurface strata) or into or out of any property, including the movement of Hazardous Materials through or in, the air, soil, surface water, groundwater or property.

"Requirements of Laws" shall mean any applicable foreign, federal, state and local laws, statutes, regulations, rules, codes, ordinances, enforceable judgments, injunctions, decrees and orders, permits, approvals, treaties, enacted, adopted, issued or promulgated by any Governmental Entity or common law then in effect.

"Sale Hearing" shall mean the hearing of the Bankruptcy Court to approve the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

"Sale Order" shall mean the order of the Bankruptcy Court to be entered pursuant to, among others, Sections 105, 363 and 365 of the Bankruptcy Code approving the conveyance of the Acquired Assets on the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement to Purchaser, in form and substance acceptable to Purchaser, which among other things determines (i) that the provisions of Section 363(n) of the Bankruptcy Code have not been violated, and (ii) that Purchaser will not incur any liability as a successor to Seller or its business and which contains those terms required by Section 7.01(d), and such other terms and conditions as Purchaser may require, including terms and conditions customarily employed in sale orders entered in transactions of this nature.

"Seller Patents" shall mean (a) U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 60/315,832 and U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 60/312,657, (b) all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, improvements, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, or renewal applications related to the foregoing, (c) all foreign equivalents to any of the foregoing, and (d) all applications that relate to any of the foregoing. All such Patents and foreign equivalents granted or filed as of the date of this Agreement are set forth on Schedule 3.09(a).

"Shire" shall mean Shire Pharmaceuticals Ireland Limited.

8

"Shire License Agreement" shall mean that certain License and Supply Agreement dated as of December 15, 2003 between WFHC and Shire.

"Taxes" or "Tax" in the singular form, shall mean any and all taxes, levies or other like assessments, including income, transfer, gains, gross receipts, excise, inventory, property (real, personal or intangible), custom duty, sales, use, license, withholding, payroll, employment, capital stock and franchise taxes, imposed by any Governmental Entity.

"Jax Return" shall mean any report, return or other information filed with any taxing authority with respect to Taxes imposed upon or attributable to the operations of the Business.

"Third Party" shall mean a Person who or which is neither a party hereto nor an Affiliate of a party hereto.

"Trade Dress" shall mean the trade dress and packaging held and used by Seller or held for use by Seller in the conduct or operation of the Business as of the Closing Date.

"Trademarks" shall mean all trade names, logos, common law trademarks and service marks, trademark and service mark registrations and applications therefor held in Seller's name which are used or held for use in the Business as set forth on Schedule 3.09(a), together with the goodwill associated therewith, both domestic and foreign.

"United States" or "U.S." shall mean the fifty (50) states of the United States of America, the District of Columbia, Puerto Rico and all possessions and territories of the United States of America.

"U.S.C." shall mean the United States Code.

"WFHC Know-How" shall mean product specifications, processes, product designs, plans, trade secrets, ideas, concepts, inventions, manufacturing, engineering and other manuals and drawings, standard operating procedures, formulae, flow diagrams, chemical, pharmacological, toxicological, pharmaceutical, physical, analytical, safety, quality assurance, quality control and clinical data, technical pharmaceutical, physical, analytical, safety, quality assurance, quality control and clinical data, technical information, research records, and all other confidential or proprietary technical and business information which is used primarily in the Business, in each case owned by WFHC or its Affiliates as of the Closing which is used primarily in the Business, in each case owned by WFHC or its Affiliates as of the Closing Date; provided, however, that "WFHC Know-How" shall not include the Gillette Know-How, BMS Manufacturing Know-How or Manufacturing Know-How. For the sake of clarity, know-How, BMS Manufacturing know-How or Manufacturing Know-How. For the sake of clarity, none of the foregoing information shall be included in know-how to the extent that such information is covered by any claim of any Patents.

"Withdrawal Rate" shall mean the quotient of (i) number of tubes estimated or presumed to have been dispensed during April 2004 based on the April 2004 withdrawal rate per NDC or reasonably equivalent prescription data divided by (ii) thirty (30). Each of Purchaser and Seller acknowledges and agrees that the Withdrawal Rate shall be 581.

Section 1.02. Other Defined Terms.

The following terms have the meanings set forth in the Sections set forth below:

The following terms have and a	
	Section
<u>Term</u>	Preamble
Agreement	Preamble
Agreement Date	2.02(a)
Assumed Liabilities	Recitals
Business	6.09
Break Up Fee	2.04(a)
Closing	2.04(a)
Closing Date	5.01
Confidentiality Agreement	3:03(a)
Conflict	3.14
Customers	2.03(b)
Deposit	Preamble to Section 3
Disclosure Schedule	2.03(a)(ii)
Escrow Account	2.02(b)
Excluded Liabilities	3.11
FD&C Act	4.06
Financing Commitment	10.05(a)
Indemnified Party	10.05(a)
Indenmifying Party	2.03(a)(i)
Liability to Customers	10.02(a)
Losses	8.09(c)
Non-Scrious Adverse Event	3.09(c)
Proceedings	Recitals
Product	2.03(a)(i)
Purchase Price	Preamble
Purchaser	10.02(a)
Purchaser Indemnified Parties	2.04(c)(ii)
Purchaser's Officer's Certificate	3.14
Representatives	2.02(b)
Repurchase Liability	2.02(b)
Repurchase Tubes	6.07(b)
Restricted Persons	Preamble
Seller	2.04(b)
Seller's Officer's Certificate	8.09(c)
Serious Adverse Event	2.03(a)(i)
Supply Agreement	10.05(a)
Third Party Claim	6.08
Topping Offer	5.02(a)
Transfer Taxes	8.07(b)
Transition Services	2.04(d)
Tube Liability Certificate	Preamble
WFHC	

Section 1.03. Interpretation.

In the event of an ambiguity or a question of intent or interpretation arises, this Agreement shall be construed as if drafted jointly by the parties and no presumption or burden of proof shall arise favoring or disfavoring any party by virtue of the authorship of any provisions of this Agreement.

10

Section 1.04. Singular: Plural: Use of Words.

The definitions of the terms in this Agreement shall apply equally to the singular and plural forms of the terms defined. Whenever the context may require, any pronoun shall include the corresponding masculine, feminine and neuter forms. The words "include," "includes" and "including" shall be deemed to be followed by the phrase "without limitation." The word "will" shall be construed to have the same meaning and effect as the word "shall." Unless the context requires otherwise (a) any definition of or reference to any agreement, instrument or other document in this Agreement shall be construed as referring to such agreement, instrument or other document as from time to time amended, supplemented or otherwise modified (subject to any restrictions on such amendments, supplements or modifications set forth in this Agreement), (b) any reference in this Agreement to any Person shall be construed to include the Person's successors and assigns, (c) the words "herein," "hereof" and "hereunder," and words of similar import, shall be construed to refer to this Agreement in its entirety and not to any particular provision of this Agreement, and (d) all references in this Agreement to Sections, Exhibits or Schedules shall be construed to refer to Sections, Exhibits and Schedules of this Agreement. Any law or statute defined or referred to herein shall mean such law or statute as from time to time amended, modified or supplemented, including by succession of comparable successor laws and statutes.

SECTION 2. CONSUMMATION OF TRANSACTION

Section 2.01. Acquired Assets.

(a) Transfer of Acquired Assets.

- (i) On the terms and subject to the conditions of this Agreement, at the Closing, Seller shall sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Purchaser, and Purchaser shall purchase, acquire and accept from Seller, all the right, title and interest of Seller as of the Closing Date in, to and under the Acquired Assets, free and clear of all Liens, other than Pennitted Liens, in accordance with Section 105 and Sections 363(b), (f), (k) and (m), Sections 365(a), (b), (f), and (k) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- (ii) Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that the Acquired Assets do not include (A) any rights in or to any Patents other than the Seller Patents,
 (B) any rights in or to any other intellectual property other than the Intellectual Property or (C) any rights in or to any Excluded Assets.
- (iii) Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that the Acquired Assets shall be subject in all respects to the license rights previously granted by Seller to Shire under the Shire License Agreement, provided that contract is assumed and assigned to Purchaser by court order.
- (iv) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement to the contrary, (A) from and after the Closing, Seller and its respective Affiliates shall retain all of their respective rights, title and interest in and to the Excluded Assets, and (B) Seller may retain an archival copy of all Books and Records, Marketing Materials, Regulatory Documentation and other documents or materials conveyed by Seller hereunder.
- (b) No Assignment. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, except as provided in the Sale Order, if the sale, assignment, transfer, conveyance or delivery

or attempted sale, assignment, transfer, conveyance or delivery to Purchaser of any asset that would be an Acquired Asset, other than any Assumed Contract listed on Exhibit E hereto or any asset or assets that are material to the conduct of the Business on the whole, is (i) prohibited by any Requirements of Laws or (ii) would require any authorizations, approvals, consents or waivers from a Third Party or Governmental Entity and such authorizations, approvals, consents or waivers shall not have been obtained prior to the Closing or obviated by the Sale Order, then in either case the Closing shall proceed without the sale, assignment, transfer, conveyance or delivery of such asset and this Agreement shall not constitute a sale, assignment, transfer, conveyance or delivery of such asset. In the event that the Closing proceeds without the sale, assignment, transfer, conveyance or delivery of any such asset, then following the Closing, the parties shall use their reasonable commercial efforts, and cooperate with each other in good faith, to obtain promptly such authorizations, approvals, consents or waivers so as to convey such assets to Purchaser, for no additional consideration; provided, however, that Seller shall not be required to pay any consideration to obtain any such authorization, approval, consent or waiver. Pending such authorization, approval, consent or waiver, the parties shall cooperate with each other in good faith (at their own expense) in any reasonable and lawful arrangements that will provide to Purchaser the benefits of use of such asset and to Seller the benefits, including any indemnities, that, in each case, it would have obtained had the asset been conveyed to Purchaser at the Closing. To the extent that Purchaser seeks to obtain and is provided the benefits of an asset pursuant to this Section 2.01(b), from and after the Closing Date Purchaser shall perform the obligations of Seller with respect to such asset that arise after the Closing Date and satisfy any related obligations and Liabilities with respect to such asset that arise after the Closing Date, that in each case, but for the lack of an authorization, approval, consent or waiver to assign such obligations or Liabilities to Purchaser, would be Assumed Liabilities. If authorization, approval, consent or waiver for the sale, assignment, transfer, conveyance or delivery of any such asset not sold, assigned, transferred, conveyed or delivered at the Closing is obtained, Seller shall assign, transfer, convey and deliver such asset to Purchaser at no additional cost to Purchaser, as aforesaid.

Section 2.02. Assumed Liabilities.

- (a) Upon the terms and subject to the conditions of this Agreement, Purchaser shall assume, effective as of the Closing Date, and Purchaser shall pay, perform and discharge when due, the following Liabilities, obligations and commitments of Seller and its Affiliates (the "Assumed Liabilities"):
 - all Liabilities, obligations and commitments that Purchaser has expressly assumed or agreed to assume under this Agreement (including as contemplated by Section 5.04 hereof);
 - (ii) all Liabilities arising out of or relating to any product liability, breach of warranty or similar claim for injury to Person or property due to the use or misuse of any Product sold after the Closing Date or the use or misuse of Acquired Assets which use or misuse occurred after the Closing Date;
 - (iii) all Liabilities (excluding Cure Costs) that arise after the Closing Date under the Assumed Contracts (other than obligations arising out of or relating to a Default that occurred prior to the Closing Date); and
 - (iv) the Liability to Customers and the Repurchase Liability, each of which shall be deducted from the Purchase Price pursuant to Section 2.03(a)(i).
 - (b) Prior to the Closing Date, Seller may make offers to repurchase tubes of Product from wholesale customers at prices to be specified by Seller and shall use commercially reasonable efforts to repurchase tubes of Product with expiration dates prior to June 30, 2005. Seller agrees to keep

Purchaser reasonably informed of its efforts and progress in repurchasing tubes of Product. The number of tubes of Product, regardless of expiration date, that such customers agree, by written letter or notification delivered to the Seller on or before June 25, 2004 (or as resolved in accordance with notification delivered to the Seller on or before June 25, 2004 (or as resolved in accordance with paragraphs 17 and 18 of the Sale Order), to return (which return shall be made to the Purchaser after the closing of the Sale) at the prices specified by Seller in its offers or at other prices mutually agreed to by Seller and such customers, shall be referred to herein as the "Repurchase Tubes." The aggregate dollar amount required to repurchase the Repurchase Tubes at the prices agreed upon by Seller and such amount required to herein as the "Repurchase Liability." The parties acknowledge and agree customers shall be referred to herein as the "Repurchase Liability." The parties acknowledge and agree that the Repurchase Tubes shall be destroyed and in no event shall the Repurchase Tubes be re-sold by Seller or Purchaser.

- (c) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, except for the Assumed Liabilities expressly specified in Section 2.02(a), Purchaser shall not assume, or otherwise be responsible for, any Liabilities of Seller whether liquidated or unliquidated, or known or unknown, whether arising out of occurrences prior to, at or after the Closing Date ("Excluded Liabilities"), which Excluded Liabilities include:
 - (i) all Liabilities arising out of or relating to any product liability, hreach of warranty or similar claim for injury to Person or property, whether based on negligence, breach of warranty, strict liability, enterprise liability or any other legal or equitable theory arising from defects in products, due to the use or misuse of any Product sold on or prior to the Closing Date or the use or misuse of the Acquired Assets on or prior to the Closing Date;
 - (ii) any Liability to or in respect of any employees or former employees of Seller;
 - (iii) any Liability of Seller in respect of any Tax (except as contemplated by Section 5.02 below); and
 - (iv) Environmental Claims arising from occurrences prior to the Closing Date.

Section 2.03. Purchase Price.

- (a) <u>Purchase Price</u>. As full and fair consideration for the Acquired Assets, Purchaser agrees to:
 - deliver or cause to be delivered to Seller at the Closing by wire transfer in immediately available funds an amount equal to \$38,850,000 minus (A) the dollar amount, which shall be agreed upon by the parties on or before June 25, 2004 (or as resolved in accordance with paragraphs 17 and 18 of the Sale Order), of any obligations of Seller to wholesalers and chain warehouses for Product returned by such parties to Seller on or before June 25, 2004 and not replaced by Seller with alternative product or a return of purchase price on or before such date, utilizing payment terms acceptable to these customers and Seller, provided such payment terms shall not be below 90% of the original net invoice price without Purchaser's approval (the "Liability to Customers"); minus (B) the Repurchase Liability; minus (C) an amount equal to \$4,100,000, such amount to be used by Purchaser (in whole or in part, without recourse by

Seller to any amount not so used) to compensate Purchaser for entering into the Supply Agreement, dated as of May 14, 2004, between BMS and Purchaser (the "Supply Agreement"), of which \$1,854,279 shall be paid by Purchaser to BMS on or promptly following the Closing Date and the remaining \$2,245,721 shall be retained by the Purchaser; minus (D) the value (based on Seller's January 2004 Wholesale Acquisition Cost price of \$42.32 per tube) of any tubes of Product shipped by Seller between April 15, 2004 and June 25, 2004 in excess of 16,463 tubes of Product (provided that any tubes of Product sold by Seller directly to physicians consistent with past practice shall not be counted in this calculation) (such amount, the "Purchase Price"); minus (E) the Deposit; minus (F) the Escrow Amount. Seller and Purchaser shall cooperate with each other to calculate and mutually agree upon the amounts contemplated by clauses (A), (B) and (D) above at least five (5) Business Days prior to the Closing Date;

- deliver or cause to be delivered to a separate bank account of Seller (the "Escrow Account"), by wire transfer in immediately available funds, the Escrow Amount, pending determination of certain indemnification obligations of Seller as set forth in Section 10.02. As evidenced by the letter agreement, dated April 29, 2004, between Seller's senior secured lenders and Purchaser, Seller's senior secured lenders have agreed that Purchaser's rights to any funds in the Escrow Account pursuant to the terms of this Agreement are superior to the rights of such lenders to, or liens held by such lenders on, any funds in the Escrow Account. The parties agree that the Escrow Amount shall be disbursed only with the written consent of Purchaser and Seller, unless the Bankruptcy Count shall otherwise direct; and
 - (iii) assume the Assumed Liabilities as of the Closing.
- (b) Earnest Money Deposit. Purchaser has delivered to the Seller an amount equal to \$1,500,000 (the "Deposit"). Interest earned on the Deposit shall be credited to and become part of the Deposit reflected as it is credited to such accounts. As evidenced by the letter agreement, dated April 29, Deposit reflected as it is credited to such accounts. As evidenced by the letter agreement, dated April 29, 2004, between Seller's senior secured lenders and Purchaser, Seller's senior secured lenders have agreed that Purchaser's rights to any funds in the Earnest Money Deposit account pursuant to the terms of this Agreement are superior to the rights of such lenders to, or liens held by such lenders on, any funds in the Agreement are superior to the rights of such lenders to, or liens held by such lenders on, any funds in the Earnest Money Deposit account. The Deposit shall be disbursed in accordance with one of the following provisions, whichever shall apply:
 - (i) If the Closing occurs, then at Closing the amount of the Deposit shall be credited toward the Purchase Price and delivered to Seller;
 - (ii) If this Agreement is terminated pursuant to Section 9 of this Agreement (other than a termination with respect to which the Deposit is payable to Seller pursuant to clause (iii) below), then within two (2) Business Days after such termination, the Deposit shall be returned to Purchaser; or
 - (iii) If (x) this Agreement is terminated by Seller pursuant to Section 9.01(c) of this Agreement and (y) as of the date of such termination Purchaser does not have any right to terminate this Agreement pursuant to Section 9, then the Deposit shall be paid to Seller as liquidated damages and not

a penalty and as Seller's sole and exclusive remedy. The parties recognize that the determination of damages in the event of a termination of this Agreement pursuant to Section 9 will be difficult and that the disbursement of the Deposit constitutes a reasonable estimate of such actual damages, and therefore liquidated damages and not a penalty.

(c) Supply Agreement. Purchaser has informed Seller that it has a contingent right to purchase a limited number of tubes of Product under the Supply Agreement at discounts to the pricing previously disclosed to Seller, for an aggregate potential savings of up to \$515,000 in the aggregate. Purchaser agrees that if the Closing Date shall be on or before July 15, 2004, Purchaser shall pay 50% of the savings with respect thereto (or an aggregate of \$257,500) over to the Seller. Purchaser shall use commercially reasonable efforts to effect the Closing promptly and on or before July 15, 2004.

Section 2.04. Closing; Deliveries.

- (a) Closing. Provided that the Sale Order shall have been entered and no stay with respect thereto shall be in effect and the closing of the transactions contemplated hereby (the "Closing") is permitted under the terms of the Sale Order, the Closing shall take place at the offices of Latham & Watkins LLP, 12636 High Bluff Drive, Suite 300, San Diego, California 92130 and on a date and time (the "Closing Date") to be mutually agreed upon by Purchaser and Seller.
- delivered four (4) originals or facsimiles (with originals to follow within forty-eight (48) hours after the Closing) of each of the following, in each case duly executed by Seller, (A) the Bill of Sale, (B) the Assignment of Copyrights, (C) the Assignment of Trademarks, (D) the Assignment of Seller Patents, (E) the Assignment of Internet Names, (F) the Assumption Agreement, (G) a certificate, duly executed by an authorized officer of Seller, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit L ("Seller's Officer's Certificate"), (H) a certified copy of the resolutions of the Board of Directors of Seller approving the transactions contemplated hereby, (I) valid and binding consents of all Persons whose consent was obtained pursuant to Section 5.05(a)(i), (J) the Tube Liability Certificate, and (K) such other documents, instruments and certificates as may be appropriate to effect the transactions contemplated hereby as Purchaser may reasonably request.
- (c) <u>Closing Deliveries by Purchaser</u>. At the Closing, Purchaser shall deliver or cause to be delivered to Seller:
 - (i) the Purchase Price in immediately available U.S. dollars by electronic funds transfer in the amounts and to the accounts of such entities as are designated by Seller to Purchaser in writing not later than two (2) Business Days prior to the Closing Date; and
 - (ii) four (4) originals or facsimiles (with originals to follow within fortyeight (48) hours after the Closing) of each of the following, in each oase
 duly executed by Purchaser, (A) the Assignment of Copyrights, (B) the
 Assignment of Trademarks, (C) the Assignment of Seller Patents, (D) the
 Assignment of Internet Names, (E) the Assumption Agreement, (F) a
 certificate, duly executed by an authorized officer of Purchaser, in
 substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit M ("Purchaser's
 Officer's Certificate"), (G) a certified copy of the resolutions of the
 Board of Directors of Purchaser approving the transactions contemplated
 hereby and (H) such other documents, instruments and certificates as

may be appropriate to effect the transactions contemplated hereby as Seller may reasonably request.

- provide to Purchaser written confirmations from each of its four largest wholesale customers of such customer's calculation of the Liability to Customers and Repurchase Liability relating to such customer. To the extent Seller is unable to obtain any of such confirmations, it shall provide Purchaser with a certificate, signed by an officer of Seller (the "Tube Liability Certificate"), that lists for each customer for which Seller has not obtained a confirmation, Seller's calculation of Liability to Customer and which Seller has not obtained a confirmation, Seller's calculation (if the same has been provided by such customer).
- (e) <u>Delivery of Documents</u>. All documents delivered at the Closing by the parties pursuant to Sections 2.04(b) and 2.04(c)(ii) shall be dated as of the Closing Date.
- the Regulatory Documentation, the Books and Records and the Marketing Materials shall be transferred to Purchaser. Immediately following the Closing, Seller will make the Inventory available for pick up by Purchaser or its common carrier. In addition, promptly, but in no event later than ten (10) days following Purchaser or its common carrier. In addition, promptly, but in no event later than ten (10) days following Purchaser or its common carrier. In addition, promptly, but in no event later that portion of the Regulatory Documentation to Closing Date, Seller will Product. Promptly, but in no event later than thirty (30) days following the Closing Date, Seller will Product. Promptly, but in no event later than thirty (30) days following the Closing Date, Seller will Product the Books and Records, the Marketing Materials and the balance of the Regulatory Documentation to Purchaser. Seller shall bear the risk of loss to the Inventory, the Regulatory Documentation, the Books and Records and the Marketing Materials until they have been delivered to Purchaser or its common carrier; thereafter, Purchaser shall bear all risk of loss associated with such Acquired Assets and shall be solely responsible for procuring adequate insurance to protect against such loss. Seller shall continue to maintain adequate insurance against loss associated with the Acquired Assets until they have been delivered to Purchaser or its common carrier.

Section 2.05. Assumption of Assumed Contracts.

The Sale Order will provide for the assumption by Seller and the sale and assignment to Purchaser, effective upon the Closing, of the Assumed Convacts such that as of the Closing Date, Seller shall assume pursuant to Section 365(a) of the Bankruptcy Code and sell and assign to Purchaser pursuant to Sections 363(b), (f) and (m) and Section 365(f) of the Bankruptcy Code each of the Assumed Contracts. The Assumed Contracts are set forth on Exhibit E and identified by the date of the Assumed Contracts (if available) and the other party or parties to such Assumed Contract. The Cure Costs have been determined in good faith by Seller based on Seller's Books and Records and are as set forth as of the date hereof on Schedule 2.05 of the Disclosure Schedule. Seller shall be responsible for providing notice to the non-debtor parties to all Assumed Contracts at least 30 calendar days prior to the Sale Hearing and shall make any filings and appearances with the Bankruptcy Court as required by the Bankruptcy Code or this Agreement. The Cure Costs shall be paid by Seller. True and complete copies of the Assumed Contracts, together with all amendments and supplements thereto and all waivers of any terms thereof, have been made available to Purchaser prior to the execution of this Agreement. Except as set forth on Schedule 2.05(a): (1) subject to payment of any Cure Costs, and except for any default arising as a result of the commencement of the Chapter 11 Case or as would not, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect on Seller, each Assumed Contract is valid, binding and in full force and effect, and is enforceable by Seller, as applicable, in accordance with its terms; (2) subject to payment of any Cure Costs, and except for any default arising as a result of the commencement of the Chapter 11 Case, Seller and, to the Knowledge of Seller, each counterparty to any Assumed Contract, has performed in all respects the obligations required to be performed by it to date and is not in default under each Assumed Contract to which it is a party, except for such failure or failures to perform which would not, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect on Seller and which would not prevent the assumption and assignment of the contract to Purchaser; (3) subject to payment of any Cure Costs and, except for any default arising as a result of the commencement of the Chapter 11 Case, Seller has not received any notice of default under any Assumed Contract to which it is a party, except as would not, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect on Seller and there exists no event which, with or without the giving of notice or lapse of time or both, would constitute such default thereunder by Seller. Except as a result of the Chapter 11 Case or as set forth on Schedule 2.05(a) of the Disclosure Schedule, as of the date hereof, Seller is not in negotiations to amend, or contemplating the amendment of, any Assumed Contract. Except as set forth in the Shire License Agreement, Seller is not a party to or bound by any non-competition agreement that materially impairs its ability to operate the Business. Purchaser shall use commercially reasonable efforts to provide, to the extent necessary, evidence of its ability to provide adequate assurance of future performance of the obligations under the Assumed Contracts as required by Section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code.

Section 2.06. Risk of Loss.

Except as otherwise provided in Section 2.04(e), (a) until the Closing, any loss of or damage to the Acquired Assets from fire, casualty or any other occurrence shall be the sole responsibility of Seller and (b) at the Closing, title to the Acquired Assets shall be transferred to Purchaser and Purchaser shall thereafter bear all risk of loss associated with the Acquired Assets including, without limitation, any loss from an environmental impact arising from the Release or consumption of the Product that occurs after the Closing, and shall be solely responsible for procuring adequate insurance to protect the Acquired Assets against any such loss.

Section 2.07. Bankruptcy Court Approval.

Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, performance by Seller of its obligations under this Agreement are expressly conditioned upon entry of the Sale Order, that shall not have been stayed by the Closing, by the Bankruptcy Court expressly approving such performance.

SECTION 3. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SELLER

Seller represents and warrants to Purchaser, as of the date hereof and the Closing Date (except as otherwise expressly provided herein), subject to such exceptions as are disclosed in the disclosure schedule supplied by Seller (the "<u>Disclosure Schedule</u>"), which Disclosure Schedule shall be deemed to be representations and warranties of Seller as if made herein, as follows:

Section 3.01. Organization, Etc.

Seller is a corporation duly incorporated, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Delaware. Seller is duly authorized to conduct its business and is in good standing in each jurisdiction where such qualification is required, except for any jurisdiction where failure to so qualify would not have a Material Adverse Effect on Seller. Seller has full power and authority, and holds all permits and authorizations, to carry on its business, including the Business, and to own and use the assets and properties owned and used by it, including the Acquired Assets, except where the failure to have such power and authority or to hold such permits or authorizations would not have a Material Adverse Effect on Seller. Schedule 3.01 sets forth a true and complete list of all such permits and authorizations, indicating those permits and authorizations that are non-transferable.

17

Section 3.02. Authority; Execution and Delivery; Enforceability.

Subject to entry of the Sale Order, Seller has all requisite power and authority and has taken all actions necessary to execute and deliver this Agreement and all Related Instruments to be executed and delivered by Seller, to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby and to perform its obligations hereunder and thereunder, and no other proceedings on the part of Seller are necessary to authorize this Agreement or any Related Instrument to be executed and delivered by Seller or to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby. Subject to the provisions of the Bankruptcy Code and the entry and effectiveness of the Sale Order: this Agreement has been duly and validly executed and delivered by Seller and, assuming that this Agreement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by Seller, assuming that is to be executed and delivered by Seller will constitute when executed and delivered by Seller, assuming that such Related Instrument has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by Purchaser, if and as applicable, a valid and binding obligation of Seller, enforceable against Seller in accordance with its terms.

Section 3.03. Consents and Approvals; No Violations.

- Agreement and any Related Instruments, and the performance by Seller of its obligations under this Agreement and any Related Instrument to be executed and delivered by Seller and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby will not: (i) conflict with or violate or breach any of the terms, conditions or provisions of any organizational document of Seller; (ii) conflict with or result in a violation or breach of, or constitute a default (or an event which, with or without notice or lapse of time or both, would constitute a breach or default) under, or result in the termination of, or accelerate the performance required by, or cause the acceleration of the maturity of any debt or obligation pursuant to, any Contract to which Seller is a party or by which Seller or any of the Acquired Assets is bound, or result in the creation or imposition of any Lien upon any of the Acquired Assets, other than Permitted Liens; or (iii) violate or conflict with any Requirements of Laws applicable to Seller or the Acquired Assets, except in the case of clauses (ii) or (iii) for violations, breaches or defaults which would not, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect with respect to Seller (any of (i), (ii) and (iii), a "Conflict").
- (b) No permit, notice, consent, approval, or registration, declaration or filing with, any Person (so as not to trigger any Conflict) is necessary for the execution and delivery of this Agreement or any Related Instrument by Seller or the consummation by Seller of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or any Related Instrument to be executed and delivered by Seller, except for permits, notices, consents, approvals or authorizations of, or declarations or filings with, the Bankruptcy Court, as applicable, and except for those notices, filings, permits, consents, approvals, registrations or declarations the failure of which to be made or obtained would not, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect with respect to Seller.

Section 3.04. Financial Statements and Books and Records.

The Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with Seller's accounting policies applied on a consistent basis, which are in accordance with GAAP, and fairly present, in all material respects, as of the dates thereof and for the periods then ended, the financial condition and results of operations of Seller. The Books and Records are correct and complete in all material respects and accurately and fairly reflect the activities of the Seller and the Business and are all of the books, records and recorded information related to the Business, subject, however to the changes shown by the Schedules of Assets and Liabilities filed with the Bankruptcy Court by the Seller on June 2, 2004, which schedules the Seller represents are materially accurate and fairly presented.

18

Section 3.05. Absence of Certain Changes.

Since December 31, 2003, except as set forth on Schedule 3.05, Seller has not: (i) transferred or granted any rights or options in or to any of the Acquired Assets, except for the transfer of Inventory in the Ordinary Course of Business; (ii) transferred to any Third Party any rights under any licenses, sublicenses or other agreements with respect to any Intellectual Property; (iii) engaged in special promotions of the Product or established any tie-ins of the Product with Seller's other products; (iv) modified or terminated any Assumed Contract; (v) received notice of termination of any Assumed Contract; or (vi) agreed to do any of the foregoing,

Section 3.06. Undisclosed Liabilities.

Seller does not have any Liabilities related to or arising from the Business required by GAAP to be reflected or reserved against in a balance sheet of Seller consistently prepared except (a) Liabilities reflected or reserved against in the Balance Sheet, (b) the Liability to Customers and the Repurchase Liability, (c) Liabilities disclosed on Schedule 3.06 and (d) Liabilities that were incurred since December 31, 2003 that are immaterial, individually or in the aggregate.

Section 3.07. Taxes.

Seller has timely filed and accurately completed all material Tax Returns, declarations, reports, information returns and statements required to be filed by it in respect of any Taxes relating to or arising from the Business and/or the Acquired Assets and paid all Taxes relating to or arising from the Business and/or the Acquired Assets due and payable by it. No written notice of any proposed tax deficiency, assessment or levy has been received, used or held for use in the conduct or operation of the Business relating to or arising from the Business and/or the Acquired Assets. Seller has duly withheld from each payment from which such withholding is required by law the amount of all Taxes relating to or arising from the Business and/or the Acquired Assets required to be withheld therefrom and has paid the same (to the extent due), together with the employer's share of the same, if any, to the proper tax receiving officers.

Section 3.08. <u>Title of Assets</u>.

At the Closing, Purchaser shall acquire all right, title and interest of Seller in and to, the Acquired Assets, free and clear of all Liens, other than Permitted Liens. The Acquired Assets, BMS Know-How, Gillette Know-How and Gillette Patents constitute all of the material assets and rights owned, licensed or otherwise controlled, used or held for use by Seller in the conduct or operation of the Business as operated by Seller during the eighteen (18) months preceding the date hereof.

Section 3.09. Intellectual Property.

- (a) Schedule 3.09(a) sets forth the Seller Patents, Copyrights, Internet Names and Trademarks. Except as set forth on Schedule 3.09(a) and for Permitted Liens, Seller has all right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, free and clear of all mortgages, pledges, charges, Liens, equities, security interests or other encumbrances without any conflict known to Seller with the rights of others.
- (b) To the Knowledge of Seller, each item of Intellectual Property is valid, subsisting, in full force and effect, and has not been abandoned or passed into the public domain and all necessary registration, maintenance and renewal documentation and fees in connection with Registered Intellectual Property have been timely filed with the appropriate authorities and paid.

19

- Except as set forth on Schedule 3.09(c), there are no claims, actions, suits, proceedings, arbitrations, orders, inquiries, hearings or assessments before any court, tribunal (including the United States Patent and Trademark Office or equivalent authority anywhere in the world) or other Governmental Entity other than proceedings related to usual and customary patent or trademark prosecutions in the Ordinary Course of Business ("Proceedings") relating to any Intellectual Property, and, to the Knowledge of the Seller, relating to the BMS Know-How, Gillette Patents or Gillette Know-How, and no intellectual Property, and to the Knowledge of Seller, no BMS Know-How, Gillette Patents or Gillette Know-How is subject to any outstanding decree, order, judgment, agreement or stipulation restricting in any manner the use, transfer or licensing thereof or that may affect the validity, use or enforceability of the Intellectual Property or any BMS Know-How, Gillette Patents or Gillette Know-How. Seller has no Knowledge of any facts, circumstances or information that would reasonably serve as a basis to render the Registered Intellectual Property invalid or unenforceable, would adversely affect any pending application for any Registered Intellectual Property, or would materially adversely affect or materially impede Purchaser's ability to use any Intellectual Property, BMS Know-How, Gillette Patents or Gillette Know-How in the manner used or held for use in the conduct or operation of the Business as currently conducted.
 - (d) To the Knowledge of Seller, no Person has infringed or misappropriated, or is infringing or misappropriating, the Intellectual Property. Seller has not received written notice from any Person and has no Knowledge that the use of the Intellectual Property, BMS Know-How, Gillette Know-How or Gillette Patents has infringed or misappropriated, or infringes or misappropriates, the intellectual property of any Person or has constituted or constitutes unfair competition or trade practices under the laws of any jurisdiction.
 - (e) No present or former employee or consultant of Seller owns or has any proprietary financial or other interest, direct or indirect, in the Intellectual Property, BMS Know-How, the Gillette Patents or Gillette Know-How.
 - (f) Seller has taken commercially reasonable security measures to protect the secrecy, confidentiality and value of any Seller, BMS or Gillette trade secrets or confidential information included in the Intellectual Property, BMS Know-How or Gillette Know-How, including having and enforcing a policy requiring employees, consultants and other independent contractors to execute confidentiality and intellectual property assignment agreements.
 - Patents constitute all of the intellectual property rights owned, exclusively licensed or otherwise controlled, used or held for use by Seller in the conduct or operation of the Business as currently conducted.

Section 3.10. Material Contracts.

Schedule 3.10 contains a true, correct and complete list of the Contracts. True and complete copies of each of the Contracts have been made available to Purchaser and (a) each of such Contracts is, or after giving effect to the Sale Order will be, in full force and effect and is, or will be, valid, binding and enforceable against Seller and, to the Knowledge of the Seller enforceable against the other parties thereto, in accordance with its terms, (b) after giving effect to the Sale Order, there exists no default of a material provision of any such Contract or event which, with or without the giving of notice or lapse of time or both, would constitute such default thereunder by Seller, and (c) no written notice of termination or nonrenewal has been received or given under any Contract and, to the Knowledge of the Seller, no other party to any Contract is in default thereunder nor does any condition exist that with or without notice or lapse of time or both, would constitute a default thereunder.

Section 3.11. Compliance with Law.

Except to the extent that it could not, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect, the Business is conducted in compliance with, all applicable permits, government licenses, registrations, approvals, concessions, franchises, authorizations, orders, injunctions, decrees, laws, regulations, guidance and guidelines, including the United States Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act (the "FD&C Act") and the Prescription Drug Marketing Act. Without limiting the foregoing, the Seller has complied with all applicable state and federal laws, rules and regulations regarding the termination of employees, including the Worker Adjustment and Retraining Notification Act. Seller has not received any written notice to the effect that, or otherwise been advised that, it is not currently in compliance with any of such permits, government licenses, registrations, approvals, concessions, franchises, authorizations, orders, injunctions, decrees, laws, regulations, guidance or guidelines.

Section 3.12. Accounts Receivable.

As of April 29, 2004, the accounts receivable arising out of the Business consist solely of accounts receivable from physicians in an approximate amount of \$3,500.

Section 3.13. Inventory.

All of the Inventory reflects the normal inventory valuation policies of Seller and is valued on the Balance Sheet at the lower of cost and market value, on a first-in, first-out basis in accordance with GAAP and reflects write-downs to realizable values in the case of items which are below standard quality or have become obsolete or unsalcable (except at prices with less than normal gross margins). The Inventory is of good and merchantable quality, fit for the purpose for which it is intended and salcable and useable in the Ordinary Course of Business. All of the items of inventory (subject to the reserves described above) meet Seller's current standards and specifications. Schedule 3.13 sets forth the best estimate (as of June 24, 2004) by Seller of the Pipeline Number, the Liability to Customers and the Repurchase Liability.

Section 3.14. Customers and Representatives.

Schedule 3.14 sets forth a true and complete list of the top ten (10) customers or representatives (whether pursuant to a commission, royalty, sale or other arrangement) of Seller by dollar volume who paid, or were provided goods or services related to the Business during the twelve month period ended December 31, 2003, showing, with respect to each, the name and dollar volume involved (collectively, the "Customers" and "Representatives" as the case may be). Prior to the date of this Agreement, no Customer or Representative has indicated to Seller in writing that it will not or would not continue a relationship with Purchaser (or an Affiliate thereof) substantially similar to its historical relationship with Seller. Except as set forth on Schedule 3.14, since December 31, 2003, Seller has not received any written notice that any Customer or Representative intends to terminate or materially after its business relationship with Seller.

Section 3.15. Regulatory Matters.

(a) Except as set forth on Schedule 3.15(a), Seller has filed with all applicable Governmental Entities, including the FDA, all notices, supplemental applications and annual or other reports or documents, including adverse event reports that are required by the FDA, since June 25, 2002 to the extent required under all applicable laws, including the FD&C Act, except to the extent failure to make such filings could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

- Except as set forth on Schedule 3.15(b), neither Seller, nor to Seller's Knowledge, any of its manufacturers has received or been subject to: (i) any FDA Form 483's with respect to the Product; (ii) any FDA Notices of Adverse Findings with respect to the Product; or (iii) any warning letters or other written correspondence from the FDA or any other Governmental Entity with respect to the Product since June 25, 2002, or at any time prior to this Agreement to the extent still active or pending, in which the FDA or such other Governmental Entity asserted that the marketing, manufacturing, distribution or other operations of Seller were not in compliance with applicable Requirements of Laws with respect to the Product in the United States or any foreign jurisdiction. Except as could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect on Seller, the Business or the Product, there has not been any occurrence of any product recall, market withdrawal or replacement, or post-sale warning conducted by or on behalf of Seller concerning the Product in the United States or any foreign jurisdiction, or any product recall, market withdrawal or replacement conducted by or on behalf of any entity as a result of any alleged defect in the Product in the United States or any foreign jurisdiction since June 25, 2002, or at any time prior to this Agreement to the extent still active or pending, and Seller has made available to Purchaser each material complaint and notice of alleged defect or adverse reaction with respect to the Product in the United States or any foreign jurisdiction that has been received in writing by Seller and its Affiliates.
 - (c) The Product Registrations are the only material regulatory approvals necessary from all applicable Governmental Entities, including the FDA, for Seller to conduct the Business as currently conducted by Seller.
 - Seller has fulfilled and performed its obligations under the Product Registrations in the United States and in the EU, Canada and Puerto Rico. No event has occurred or condition or state of facts exists which constitutes or, after notice or lapse of time or both, would constitute a material breach or default or violation under any such Product Registration or which permits or, after notice or lapse of time or both, would permit revocation or termination of any such Product Registration, or which might adversely affect in any material respect the rights of Seller under any such Product Registration; provided, however, post-marketing studies may be necessary or required by certain Governmental Entities. No notice of cancellation, of default, of violation or of any material dispute concerning the Product Registrations, or of any event, condition or state of facts described in the preceding clause, has been received by, or is known to, Seller. The Product Registrations are valid, subsisting and in full force and effect, and may, subject to applicable law, be assigned and transferred to Purchaser in accordance with this Agreement, and will continue in full force and effect thereafter, in each case so long as the Business is conducted by Purchaser in the manner currently conducted, without (i) the occurrence of any breach, default or forfeiture of rights thereunder, or (ii) the consent, approval or act of, or the making of any filing with, any Governmental Entity other than as set forth on Schedule 3.15(d); provided, however, post-marketing studies may be necessary or required by certain Governmental Entities. The U.S. Product Registration, and to Seller's Knowledge the other Product Registrations, set forth on Schedule 1.01(b) are in effect.

Section 3.16. Litigation.

Except as set forth on Schedule 3.16, there are no Proceedings pending or, to Seller's Knowledge, threatened in writing by or against, relating to, affecting or arising in connection with (a) Seller (in respect of the Acquired Assets, the Product or the Business), the Acquired Assets, the Product or the Business, (b) this Agreement and any Related Instrument to which it is a party or (c) the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or any Related Instrument to which it is a party.

Section 3.17. Environmental Matters.

- (a) No written claims have been made, or to the Knowledge of Seller, threatened by Third Parties for any Release relating to the Product.
- (b) Except as is not reasonably likely to have a Material Adverse Effect: all properties currently used or held for use by Seller in the conduct or operation of the Business and all activities of Seller are in compliance with all applicable Environmental Laws; Seller has maintained in effect all environmental permits, licenses, certificates or other approvals with respect to the Business required by any applicable Environmental Law; and Seller is in compliance with all terms and conditions of such approvals.
- (c) Seller has not received written notification within the immediately preceding three years with respect to any material violation of Environmental Law relating to the Business and Seller does not have any Knowledge of any past or present facts or conditions that would reasonably form the basis for any material violation of Environmental Law relating to the Business.
- years (i) that it is a Potentially Responsible Party under the CERCLA or analogous state or federal law at any site listed on the National Priorities List (or any such analogous state or federal list) to which it sent or arranged for the transportation or disposal of hazardous waste or (ii) naming it as a Potentially Responsible Party as defined in and pursuant to NOHSPCP, CERCLA, RCRA or any comparable state or federal legal requirement whereby Seller may be required to investigate or remediate any sites or facilities which have been contaminated by Hazardous Materials or similar terms under any other Environmental Law.
- (e) Seller has not received written notification that it is liable for contribution or indemnification for costs incurred by another Person under CERCLA or analogous state, federal or foreign law.

Section 3.18. Brokers or Finders.

Except for Miller Buckfire Lewis Ying & Co., LLC (whose fees shall be paid by Seller), Seller has not retained any agent, broker, investment banker, financial advisor or other Person that is or will be entitled to any brokers' or finder's fee or any other commission or similar fee in connection with any of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement by reason of any action taken by or on behalf of Seller, and there are no claims for any of the foregoing.

Section 3.19. No Other Seller Representations or Warranties.

EXCEPT FOR THE REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES CONTAINED IN THIS SECTION 3 (INCLUDING THE DISCLOSURE SCHEDULE) AND SELLER'S OFFICER'S CERTIFICATE, NEITHER SELLER NOR ANY OF ITS AFFILIATES OR ANY OTHER PERSON MAKES ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ORAL OR WRITTEN, ON BEHALF OF SELLER OR ANY OF ITS AFFILIATES.

SECTION 4. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF PURCHASER

Purchaser represents and warrants to Seller as of the date hereof and the Closing Date, as follows:

Section 4.01. Organization, Etc.

Purchaser is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Delaware. Purchaser has full power and authority, and holds all permits and authorizations, to carry on its business and to own and use the assets and properties owned and used by it, except where the failure to have such power and authority or to hold such permits and authorizations would not have a Material Adverse Effect on Purchaser.

Section 4.02. Authority; Execution and Delivery; Enforceability.

Purchaser has all requisite corporate power and authority and has taken all actions necessary to execute and deliver this Agreement and all Related Instruments to be executed and delivered by Purchaser, to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby and to perform its obligations hereunder and thereunder, and no other proceedings on the part of Purchaser are necessary to authorize this Agreement or any Related Instrument to be executed and delivered by Purchaser or to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby. This Agreement has been duly and validly executed and delivered by Purchaser and, assuming that this Agreement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by Seller, constitutes, and each Related Instrument that is to be executed and delivered by Purchaser will constitute when executed and delivered by Purchaser, assuming that such Related Instrument has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by Seller a valid and binding obligation of Purchaser, enforceable against Purchaser in accordance with its terms except (a) as limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium and other laws of general application affecting enforcement of creditors' rights generally, and (b) as limited by laws relating to the availability of specific performance, injunctive relief or other equitable remedies.

Section 4.03. Consents and Approvals; No Violations.

- Instruments, the performance by Purchaser of its obligations under this Agreement and any Related Instrument to be executed and delivered by Purchaser, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby will not (i) conflict with or violate or breach any of the terms, conditions or provisions of the certificate of incorporation, by-laws or other organizational document of Purchaser, (ii) conflict with or result in a violation or breach of, or constitute a default (or an event which, with notice or lapse of time or both, would constitute a breach or default) under, or result in the termination of, or accelerate the performance required by, or cause the acceleration of the maturity of any debt or obligation pursuant to, any Contract to which Purchaser is a party or by which Purchaser or any of its properties or assets are bound or (iii) violate or conflict with any Requirements of Laws applicable to Purchaser, except in the case of clauses (ii) or (iii) for violations, breaches or defaults which would not have a Material Adverse Effect with respect to Purchaser.
- (b) No notice, permit, consent, approval or registration, declaration or filings with, any Person is necessary for the execution and delivery of this Agreement or any Related Instrument by Purchaser or the consummation by Purchaser of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or any Related Instrument to be executed and delivered by Purchaser, except for those notices, permits, consents, approvals, registrations, declarations or filings the failure of which to be made or obtained would not, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect with respect to Purchaser.

24

Litigation. Section 4.04.

There are no Proceedings, pending or, to Purchaser's Knowledge, threatened by or against, relating to, affecting or arising in connection with (a) Purchaser that would result in a Material Adverse Effect with respect to Purchaser, (b) this Agreement or any Related Instrument to be executed and delivered by Purchaser or (c) the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or any Related Instrument to be executed and delivered by Purchaser.

Section 4.05. Brokers or Finders.

Neither Purchaser nor its Affiliates has retained any agent, broker, investment banker, financial advisor or other firm or Person that is or will be entitled to any brokers' or finder's fee or any other commission or similar fee in connection with any of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement by reason of any action taken by or on behalf of any other party, and there are no claims for any of the foregoing.

Section 4.06. Sufficient Funds.

Exhibit N attached hereto sets forth complete and correct copies of commitment letters for the aggregate amount of \$21.5 million in equity and debt financing (the "Financing Commitment"). As of the date hereof, the Financing Commitment has not been withdrawn or terminated and Purchaser has no reason to believe that the Financing Commitment will not lead to the financing as contemplated by the Financing Commitment. The Financing Commitment, together with funds that Purchaser can obtain without the prior consent, approval or other discretionary action of any Third Party, constitute all of the financing required to be provided by Purchaser for the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the payments of all fees and expenses incurred by Purchaser in connection therewith. Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that there is no condition regarding financing with respect to Purchaser's obligation to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby.

Section 4.07. "As Is" Transaction.

Purchaser hereby acknowledges and agrees that, except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, Seller makes no representations or warranties whatsoever, express or implied, with respect to any matter relating to the Acquired Assets, or otherwise relating to any of the transactions contemplated hereby, including without limitation any income to be derived or expenses to be incurred in connection with the Acquired Assets or the physical condition of any personal Acquired Assets comprising a part of the Acquired Assets or which is the subject of any Assumed Contract. Without in any way limiting the foregoing, subject to the representations, warranties and covenants expressly set forth in this Agreement, Seller hereby disclaims any warranty, express or implied, of merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose as to all or any portion of the Acquired Assets. Accordingly, subject to the representations, warranties and covenants expressly set forth in this Agreement, Purchaser will accept the Acquired Assets at the Closing "AS IS," "WHERE IS" AND "WITH ALL FAULTS."

Section 4.08. No Other Purchaser Representations or Warranties.

EXCEPT FOR THE REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES CONTAINED IN THIS SECTION 4 AND PURCHASER'S OFFICER'S CERTIFICATE, NONE OF PURCHASER, ITS AFFILIATES OR ANY OTHER PERSON MAKES ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ORAL OR WRITTEN, ON BEHALF OF PURCHASER OR ANY OF ITS AFFILIATES.

25

SECTION 5. ACTIONS PRIOR TO THE CLOSING

Section 5.01. Confidentiality.

Purchaser acknowledges that the information being provided to it in connection with the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby is subject to the terms of that certain Non-Disclosure Agreement among Purchaser and Seller dated October 31, 2003 (the "Confidentiality Agreement"), the terms of which are incorporated in this Agreement by reference. Effective upon, and only upon, the Closing, Purchaser's obligations under the Confidentiality Agreement shall terminate with respect to information included in the Acquired Assets or related to the Business or the Acquired Assets; provided, however, that Purchaser acknowledges that any and all other information provided to it by Seller, its Affiliates or any representatives of Seller or its Affiliates concerning Seller and its Affiliates shall remain subject to the terms and conditions of the Confidentiality Agreement after the Closing Date.

Section 5.02. Taxes.

- (a) Transfer Taxes Borne by Seller and Purchaser. All sales, transfer, excise, value added, use or other similar Taxes not exempt under Section 1146(c) of the Bankruptcy Code that may be imposed as a direct result of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement (such Taxes, "Transfer Taxes") will be borne equally by Seller and Purchaser.
- (b) Pro-Rated Taxes. Other than Transfer Taxes set forth in Section 5.02(a) and Taxes that are Assumed Liabilities, items of Tax relating to real and personal property and assessments on property acquired by Purchaser hereunder shall be pro-rated between Purchaser on the one hand and Seller on the other hand as of the Closing Date. All such pro-rations shall be allocated so that items relating to time periods ending prior to the Closing Date shall be allocated to Seller and items relating to time periods beginning on or after the Closing Date shall be allocated to Purchaser.
- the final determination of the Purchase Price, Purchaser shall in good faith allocate the Purchase Price (and all other capitalized costs, including those resulting from the assumption of liabilities) among the Acquired Assets. Such allocation shall be made in accordance with the provisions of Section 1060 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and any corresponding applicable provisions of state, local or foreign Tax law and shall be reasonably acceptable to Seller. Purchaser shall prepare and deliver IRS form 8594 (and corresponding state, local or foreign forms, if applicable) to Seller prior to or within the thirty (30) day period referred to above Seller shall cooperate with Purchaser in connection with its preparation of such tax forms and shall provide any information requested by Purchaser which is reasonably related to the preparation of such tax forms. For all Tax purposes, Purchaser and Seller agree to report the transactions contemplated by this Agreement in a manner consistent with the terms of this Agreement and the allocations determined for in accordance with this Section 5.02(c), and that none of them will take any position inconsistent therewith in any Tax Return.

Section 5.03. Bulk Transfer Laws.

Purchaser hereby waives compliance by Seller with the provisions of any so-called "bulk transfer law" of any jurisdiction in connection with the sale of the Acquired Assets to Purchaser.

Section 5.04. Returns Handling.

(a) Returns; Credits. As promptly as practicable following the Closing, Seller and Purchaser will issue a joint letter to customers of the Product, advising such customers of Purchaser's

26

063106,1001

responsibilities in connection with returns and credits. Purchaser shall be responsible for handling the returns and credits for all Product which accrue before, on or after the Closing Date, including with respect to Product returned and not replaced prior to the Closing Date. In the event that any returns for which Purchaser is responsible are delivered to Seller, such returns shall be shipped by Seller to Purchaser, and Purchaser shall reimburse Seller for the shipping costs incurred.

dollar, in the event that any of Seller's oustomers offset, against accounts payable by such customer to Seller, the cost of Product sold by Purchaser and returned by such customer. Seller agrees to provide notice to Purchaser of any such offset for which Seller is entitled to be reimbursed pursuant to Section 5.04(b). Payment shall be made promptly by Purchaser following receipt of notice of any such offset by a customer (together with supporting documentation). Seller and Purchaser shall cooperate to ensure that a customer does not offset returns of the Product against both Seller and Purchaser.

Section 5.05. Consents and Approvals.

- Purchaser acknowledges that the Sale Order will authorize the assumption and assignment of the Assumed Contracts without the requirement of any consent by the parties thereto. Subject to the provisions of Section 5.05(b), Seller shall use commercially reasonable efforts: (i) to obtain the consent of (x) BMS and Gillette to the assignment of the Master Vaniqu® License Agreement and (y) all other consents and approvals, as reasonably requested by Purchaser, (ii) to make, as reasonably requested by Purchaser, all filings, applications, statements and reports to all authorities that are required to be made prior to the Closing Date by or on behalf of Seller or any of its Affiliates pursuant to any applicable Regulation in connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby; and (iii) to obtain, as reasonably requested by Purchaser, all required consents and approvals (if any) necessary to assign and transfer the Permits to Purchaser at Closing; provided that Seller shall not be required to make any filing (except for filing the motion to approve the Sale Order and the Sale Order) in connection with the transfer of a Permit or to take any other action required by this sentence unless Purchaser pays any and all fees and other charges (other than Seller's legal fees) imposed by any applicable authority in connection with such filing, transfer or other requested action. Seller agrees to keep Purchaser reasonably informed of its efforts and progress in obtaining the consents and approvals provided for in this Section 5.05(a). In the event that certain Permits are not transferable or replacements therefor are not obtainable on or before the Closing, but such Permits are transferable or replacements therefor are obtainable after the Closing, Seller shall continue to use such commercially reasonable efforts in cooperation with Purchaser after the Closing as may be required to obtain all required consents and approvals to transfer, or obtain replacements for, such Permits after Closing and shall do all things reasonably necessary to give Purchaser the benefits that would be obtained under such Permits; provided, however, Seller shall in no event be required to make any filing in connection with the transfer of a Permit or take any other action required by this sentence unless Purchaser pays any and all fees (other than Seller's legal fees) and other charges imposed by any applicable authority in connection with such filing, transfer or other requested action. Anything in the foregoing notwithstanding, Purchaser need not close if the Sale Order, final beyond appeal, does not authorize the assumption by and assignment to Purchaser of the Assumed Contracts.
 - (b) Seller shall not be required to incur any liability for any expenses, costs or obligations on account of consents required from any Third Party in connection with this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby, other than the professional fees incurred by Seller in connection with the negotiation and preparation of this Agreement and the applications for the Bidding Procedures Order and the Sale Order. Purchaser shall cooperate with the efforts of Seller to obtain any such required consents.

27

WP3:1014964.2

(c) Seller shall not be required to incur any liability for any expense, cost or obligation in order to satisfy any governmental requirement except for the payment of filing fees.

Section 5.06. Conduct of the Business Pending the Closing.

Subject to any obligations as a debtor in possession under the Bankruptcy Code and except as otherwise expressly contemplated by this Agreement (including this Section 5.06 and in connection with securing any debtor-in-possession financing facility) or the Orders of the Bankruptcy Court or with the prior written consent of Purchaser (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed), from the date hereof until the Closing Date, Seller shall (i) conduct the Business in the ordinary course in a manner substantially similar to the manner in which Seller operated immediately prior to the commencement of the Chapter 11 Case (Purchaser acknowledging that Seller has terminated its entire sales force for the Product and is not marketing, selling or shipping any Product) and (ii) not take any action inconsistent with this Agreement or with the consummation of the Closing. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, subject to any obligations as a debtor in possession under the Bankruptcy Code and except as otherwise expressly contemplated by this Agreement (including this Section 5.06 and in connection with securing any debtor-in-possession financing facility), or the Orders of the Bankruptcy Court or with the prior written consent of Purchaser (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed), from the date hereof until the Closing Date, Seller will not:

- (a) sell, assign, transfer, convey, pledge, mortgage, lease, license or otherwise dispose of any of the Acquired Assets, or any interests therein, other than in the Ordinary Course of Business:
- (b) enter into, amend, cancel, terminate or waive any material right under any Assumed Contract;
- (c) permit any Acquired Assets owned, used or held for use in the conduct or operation of the Business to become subject to any encumbrances, except Permitted Liens or encumbrances approved by the U.S. Bankruptcy Court;
- (d) enter into any new license, consent agreement or other similar material agreement concerning Intellectual Property;
- (e) sell, ship or exchange any Product or units to any wholesaler or other distributor (provided, the foregoing shall not restrict Seller from continuing to sell Product directly to physicians consistent with past practice and shipping, between April 15, 2004 and June 25, 2004, up to (i) 6,000 tubes of Product to Cardinal Health Inc.; (ii) 3,000 tubes of Product to Wal-Mart Stores and other chain warehouses; and (iii) 16,463 tubes of Product, less any tubes shipped pursuant to clauses (i) and (ii), to satisfy and reduce the Liability to Customers);
- (f) take or agree or commit to take any action that would make any representation and warranty of Seller hereunder inaccurate in any material respect on the Closing Date;
- (g) omit or agree to omit to take any action necessary to prevent any such representation or warranty from being inaccurate in any material respect on the Closing Date; or
 - (h) agree or commit to do any of the foregoing.

Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that nothing herein shall prohibit Seller from taking any actions with respect to those aspects of its business that are unrelated to the Business, including selling, assigning, transferring or otherwise disposing of products other than the Product.

Section 5.07. Financial Statements.

Seller understands and acknowledges that Purchaser or its Affiliates may in the future file a registration statement under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or become a reporting company under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and that, in connection therewith, may be under the Securities Exchange Commission a statement of revenues and direct expenses for required to file with the Securities Exchange Commission a statement of revenues and direct expenses for the Product for periods prior to the Closing. Accordingly, Seller will cooperate with Purchaser promptly for so long as Seller is reasonably capable of doing so and at Purchaser's expense, upon reasonable request of Purchaser, to furnish to Purchaser such additional information or documents and access to employees and representatives of Seller and its Affiliates as necessary for the preparation of such employees and representatives of Seller, for so long as Seller is reasonably capable of doing so and at financial statements. Furthermore, Seller, for so long as Seller is reasonably capable of doing so and at financial statements. Furthermore, Seller, for so long as Seller is reasonably capable of doing so and at required to permit Purchaser's accountants to issue unqualified reports with respect to such financial statements.

Section 5.08. Certain Contracts

Seller has filed a motion to reject those Contracts listed on Schedule 5.08 hereof.

SECTION 6. BANKRUPTCY AND OTHER COVENANTS

Section 6.01. Bankruptev Court Filings and Approvals.

(a) Seller shall use its reasonable efforts to obtain entry of the Sale Order and such other relief from the Bankruptcy Court as may be necessary or appropriate in connection with this Agreement and the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

(b) [Intentionally Omitted]

- Bankruptcy Court relating to this Agreement is appealed by any party (or a petition for certiorari, motion for rehearing, reargument, reconsideration or revocation, or other motion attacking any such Order is filed with respect thereto), Seller shall take all commercially reasonable and appropriate steps to defend against with respect thereto), represent the shall take all commercially reasonable and appropriate efforts to obtain an such appeal, petition or motion and to use commercially reasonable and appropriate efforts to obtain an expedited resolution of any such appeal, petition or motion, in any such case with the objective of expedited resolutions contemplated by this Agreement on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein.
- (d) Purchaser will not file any pleading or take any other action in the Bankruptcy Court with respect to this Agreement or the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby that is inconsistent with performing and carrying out the provisions of this Agreement in accordance with the inconsistent with performing and carrying out the provisions of this Agreement in accordance with the inconsistent with performing and carrying out the provisions of this Agreement, including Purchaser's will be construed to limit in any way Purchaser's rights under this Agreement, including Purchaser's rights under Section 9 of this Agreement, or to limit Purchaser's rights to advocate for the approval of this rights under Section 9 of this Agreement, or to limit Purchaser's rights to advocate for the approval of this Agreement effectuating it and against any Alternative Transaction that does not effectuate this Agreement.

Section 6:02. Assumption of Contracts: Notice to Reject Designated Contracts.

(a) On or after the date of this Agreement, Seller will not assume any employment agreement or other benefit plan providing for any payment (on a change of control or otherwise) as a

29

963106.1091 TRADEMARK result of the Closing, or any other Contract in the Chapter 11 Case without the prior written consent of Purchaser.

(b) Purchaser shall have the right in its sole and absolute discretion to delete any Assumed Contract listed on Exhibit E at any time prior to two (2) Business Days before the Sale Hearing; provided that the foregoing shall not reduce or otherwise effect the Purchase Price.

Section 6.03. Release of Liens.

Certain indebtedness of Seller is secured by Liens on certain of the Acquired Assets. Pursuant to and by virtue of the Sale Order, all such Liens (other than Permitted Liens) will be discharged and will attach solely to the proceeds from the sale of the Acquired Assets, in their respective orders of priority.

Section 6.04. Trausfer of Assets.

Seller agrees to cooperate with Purchaser in making the tangible Acquired Assets ready for transfer, and to pay and discharge at or prior to the Closing all claims of Third Parties having physical possession or control of such tangible Acquired Assets to the extent necessary to enable Purchaser to obtain physical possession or unencumbered use and enjoyment thereof (other than Permitted Liens); provided that nothing in this Section 6.04 shall prevent Seller from contesting any claims of Third Parties relating to the Acquired Assets.

Section 6.05. [Intentionally Omitted]

Section 6.06. [Intentionally Omitted]

Section 6.07. No Solicitation: Bankruptcy Court Procedures.

- (a) Purchaser and Seller acknowledge that under the Bankruptcy Code the sale of Acquired Assets including the assumption and assignment of Assumed Contracts is subject to approval of the Bankruptcy Court. Purchaser and Seller acknowledge that to obtain such approval Seller must demonstrate that is has taken reasonable steps to obtain the highest or best price possible for the Acquired Assets, including giving notice of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement to creditors and other Assets, including giving notice of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement to creditors and other interested parties as ordered by the Bankruptcy Court, providing information about the Acquired Assets to responsible bidders, entertaining higher or better offers from responsible bidders and, if necessary, conducting an Auction.
- representatives (including attorneys, investment bankers, brokers and accountants) ("Restricted Persons") shall, from and after the date hereof and until the Bankruptoy Court enters the Bidding Procedures Order (including approval of the Break-Up Fee and the Expense Reimbursement) with respect to this (including approval of the Break-Up Fee and the Expense Reimbursement) with respect to this Agreement, or the Bankruptcy Court denies such approval, enter into, solicit, initiate, conduct or continue any discussions or negotiations with, or encourage or respond (other than solely to disclose this restriction) to, any inquiries or proposals or offers by, or provide any information to, or otherwise cooperate in any way with, any person, group or other entity other than Purchaser and its representatives concerning the sale of the Acquired Assets; provided, however, Seller and any Restricted Person may (i) in response to an acquisition proposal for some or all of the Acquired Assets that was not solicited after the date hereof, participate in negotiations or discussions with, request clarifications from, or furnish information to, any person which makes such acquisition proposal, and (ii) continue discussions and negotiations and continue to provide information to any person, group or other entity with which Seller has been conducting such discussions or negotiations since March 31, 2004.

(c) Nothing in this Section 6.07 shall permit Seller to terminate this Agreement (except as specifically provided in Section 9). Any violation of the restrictions set forth in this Section 6.07 by any Restricted Person of Seller or any of its subsidiaries will be deemed a breach of this Section 6.07 by Seller.

Section 6.08. Overbid Procedures.

Third Parties interested in acquiring the Business or the Acquired Assets, may submit to Seller a Qualified Bid including terms and conditions that are at least as favorable to Seller as those set forth in this Agreement in accordance with the provisions of the Bidding Procedures Order and this Section 6.08. The Bidding Procedures Order, as entered by the Bankruptcy Court, shall provide that Third Parties intending to submit Qualified Bids shall do so not less than five (5) Business Days prior to the Auction and that Seller shall immediately provide Purchaser with a copy of any such Qualified Bids. Any Qualified Bids submitted by a Third Party must provide consideration in an amount at least equal to the sum of the Break-Up Fee and the Expense Reimbursement, and must additionally provide incremental value to Seller in an amount equal to at least \$250,000. At the Auction, Purchaser and any other Third Party submitting an Qualified Bid may make offers that improve upon their respective prior offers to Seller (each, a "Topping Offer"). To be eligible to be considered by Seller, each Topping Offer must exceed the value to Seller of the preceding highest offer in an increment of at least \$100,000. If, upon conclusion of the Auction, Purchaser has failed to make a Topping Offer that Seller in its reasonable discretion determines to be better than all other Qualified Bids as such Qualified Bids may be amended by a Topping Offer made at the Auction, Seller may enter into a definitive agreement with the successful Third Party bidder(s), in which event, (x) upon consummation of an Alternative Transaction, the Break-Up Fee provisions set forth in Section 6.09 hereof and the Bidding Procedures Order shall be paid from the proceeds of such Alternative Transaction and this Agreement shall terminate without any further action of either party, and (y) if such Alternative Transaction is not consummated Purchaser shall stand ready to consummate the transaction set forth in this Agreement as amended by any Topping Offer submitted by Purchaser at the Auction and the parties shall close in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, as amended by any Topping Offer submitted by Purchaser at the Auction, through and including the date that is fifteen (15) Business Days after the date of the Auction, after which date Purchaser shall no longer be required to consummate such transaction as amended by any Topping Offer submitted by Purchaser at the Auction, and this Agreement shall terminate and any obligation of Purchaser to close this Agreement shall irrevocably expire. In the event that Seller determines, in its reasonable discretion, that the last Topping Offer submitted by Purchaser is better than all other Qualified Bids as such Qualified Bids may be amended by a Topping Offer submitted at the Auction, then within two (2) Business Days following the conclusion of the Auction, Seller and Purchaser shall enter into an amendment to this Agreement to reflect Purchaser's last Topping Offer.

Section 6.09. Break-Up Fee and Expense Reimbursement.

If this Agreement is terminated pursuant to Section 6.08 hereof and Seller enters into and consummates an Alternative Transaction then, subject only to entry of the Bidding Procedures Order, Seller shall pay to Purchaser (i) a break-up fee in the amount of \$750,000 (the "Break-Up Fee") plus (ii) Expense Reimbursement incurred up to \$250,000 by Purchaser, on the date of the consummation of the Alternative Transaction; provided however that if the Break-Up Fee and/or Expense Reimbursement are not paid from the proceeds of an Alternative Transaction for any reason, in violation of the terms of the Bidding Procedures Order, the Break-Up Fee and/or Expense Reimbursement will be paid as an administrative claim of the bankruptcy estate and the Break-Up Fee shall accrue interest from the date administrative claim of the bankruptcy estate and the Break-Up Fee shall accrue interest from the date required for payment at a rate of six percent (6%), except that no such interest will accrue during any period in which Seller is prohibited from paying such amount by an Order not obtained directly or indirectly by, or with the support of, Seller or its pre-petition secured lenders.

31

SECTION 7. CONDITIONS TO OBLIGATIONS

Section 7.01. Conditions to Obligations of Purchaser.

The obligation of Purchaser to effect the Closing under this Agreement is subject to the satisfaction or waiver by Purchaser, at or prior to the Closing, of the following conditions:

- (a) Representations and Warranties. The representations and warranties of Seller made in this Agreement with qualification as to materiality or Material Adverse Effect or words of similar import shall be true and correct, and representations and warranties made without such qualifications shall be true and correct in all material respects, on and as of the Closing Date as though made on and as of the Closing Date, except, in each case, to the extent such representations and warranties expressly relate to an earlier date (in which case such representations and warranties shall be true and correct in all material respects, as the case may be, on and as of such earlier date).
- (b) <u>Covenants</u>. Seller shall have performed in all material respects all obligations and covenants required to be performed or complied with by it under this Agreement by the time of the Closing.
- (c) <u>Closing Deliverables</u>. Seller shall have delivered or caused to be delivered to Purchaser each of the documents specified in Section 2.04(b) of this Agreement, together with all consents, approvals and authorizations reasonably required by Purchaser to operate the Acquired Assets post-Closing.
- (d) Sale Order. The Sale Order shall have been entered by the Bankruptcy Court and such Order shall be in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Purchaser. The Sale Order to be reasonably satisfactory to Purchaser shall, at a minimum, (i) approve this Agreement and the Related Instruments and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, (ii) provide that the Acquired Assets are being sold to Purchaser free and clear of all Liens, except Permitted Liens, pursuant to Section 363(f) of the Bankruptcy Code, (iii) provide that all relevant Third Parties have consented to the assignment of the Assumed Contracts or that the Bankruptcy Court has found that under Section 365(f) of the Bankruptcy Code that the Assumed Contracts can be assigned notwithstanding any anti-assignment provisions and ordered such assignment, (iv) approve the assumption and assignment to Purchaser of the Assumed Contracts with any Cure Costs to be paid by Seller, (v) find that Purchaser is a good faith purchaser entitled to the protection of Section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code, (vi) find that sale of the Acquired Assets to Purchaser hereunder extinguishes, and that Purchaser, post-Closing, is free of, any claims for "successor liability."
- (e) <u>Assumption and Assignment</u>. The Sale Order shall approve and authorize the assumption and assignment of the Assumed Contracts and any Cure Costs to be paid by Seller.
- (i) designated Purchaser as the "stalking horse" or the First Qualified Bidder (as defined in the Bidding Procedures Order) pursuant to and in accordance with the Bidding Procedures Order, (ii) taken all actions necessary to provide that Purchaser shall be entitled to the Break-Up Fee and Expense Reimbursement pursuant to and in accordance with the Bidding Procedures Order and Section 6.09 of this Agreement, and (iii) filed with the Bankruptcy Court (and served on all parties to whom service of the Sale Hearing Notice (as defined in the Bidding Procedures Order) is required under the terms of the Bidding Procedures Order) notice, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Purchaser, disclosing the terms of the Break-Up Fee, the Expense Reimbursement and the identity of Purchaser.

(g) <u>Final Orders.</u> The Sale Order and any associated procedural order entered by the Bankruptcy Court are final orders, unless Purchaser, in its sole discretion, determines to waive this requirement.

Section 7.02. Conditions to Obligations of Seller.

The obligation of Seller to effect the Closing under this Agreement is subject to the satisfaction or waiver by Seller, at or prior to the Closing, of the following conditions:

- made in this Agreement with qualification as to materiality or Material Adverse Effect or words of similar import shall be true and correct and representations and warranties made without such qualifications shall be true and correct in all material respects on and as of the Closing Date as though made on and as of the Closing Date, except, in each case, to the extent such representations and warranties expressly relate to an earlier date (in which case such representations and warranties shall be true and correct or true and correct in all material respects, as the case may be, on and as of such earlier date).
- (b) <u>Covenants</u>. Purchaser shall have performed in all material respects all obligations and covenants required to be performed or complied with by Purchaser under this Agreement by the time of the Closing.
- (c) <u>Closing Deliverables</u>. Purchaser shall have delivered or caused to be delivered to Seller, each of the documents and other deliverables specified in Section 2.04(c) of this Agreement.
- Bankruptcy Court and such orders shall be in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Seller. At a minimum, the Sale Order to be reasonably satisfactory to Seller shall (i) provide that the Acquired Assets are being sold to Purchaser free and clear of all Liens, except Permitted Liens, pursuant to Section 363(f) of the Bankruptcy Code and (ii) find that Purchaser is a good faith purchaser entitled to the protection of Section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code. If the Sale Order shall have been appealed, no stay shall be in effect.

Section 7.03. Conditions to Obligations of Purchaser and Seller.

The obligation of Purchaser and Schler to effect the Closing under this Agreement is subject to the satisfaction or waiver by Purchaser and Seller, at or prior to the Closing, of the following conditions:

- (a) No Proceedings. No proceedings that question the validity or legality of the transactions contemplated hereby shall have been instituted or threatened and not settled or otherwise terminated.
- (b) <u>Consents</u>. All consents and approvals of Governmental Entities necessary to permit the transactions contemplated hereby to be consummated shall have been obtained.

SECTION 8. ACTIONS AFTER THE CLOSING

Section 8.01. Transfer of Regulatory Matters.

(a) Promptly after the Closing and in any event within thirty (30) days after the Closing, Purchaser and Seller shall file with the FDA the information required pursuant to 21 C.F.R. Part 314, or any successor regulation thereto, to transfer the Product Registrations from Seller to Purchaser.

33

063106.100L

The parties also agree to use all reasonable commercial efforts, and in any event within thirty (30) days, to take any and all other actions required by the FDA, or other Governmental Entity, if any, to effect the transfer of the Product Registrations from Seller to Purchaser.

(b) Except as provided in Section 8.01(a), from and after the Closing, Purchaser, at its cost, shall be solely responsible and liable for (i) taking all actions, paying all fees and conducting all communication with the appropriate Governmental Entity required by Requirements of Laws in respect of the Product Registrations, including preparing and filing all reports (including adverse drug experience the Product Registrations, including preparing and filing all reports (including adverse drug experience reports) with the appropriate Governmental Entity, (ii) taking all actions and conducting all communication with Third Parties in respect of the Product (whether sold before or after the Closing), including responding to (A) complaints in respect thereof, including complaints related to tampering or including responding to (A) complaints in respect thereof, including all complaints and adverse contamination, and (B) all medical information requests, and (iii) investigating all complaints and adverse drug experiences in respect of the Product (whether sold before or after the Closing).

Section 8.02. Effective Time of Clasing.

The Closing shall be effective for all purposes as of the opening of business on the Closing Date and the Books and Records of Seller shall be closed appropriately to reflect the effective time of the Closing.

Section 8.03. Insurance.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, upon the reasonable written request of Purchaser, Seller agrees, as long as it is reasonably capable of doing so and at Purchaser's cost, to pursue any claims for insurance that may arise after the Closing Date related to the Acquired Assets in connection with matters arising prior to the Closing Date, and to remit any proceeds received in connection therewith to Purchaser without additional consideration from Purchaser. In the received in connection therewith to Purchaser without additional consideration from Purchaser. In the received in connection therewith to Purchaser without additional consideration from Purchaser. In the received in connection therewith to Purchaser without additional consideration from Purchaser. In the received in connection therewith to Purchaser without additional consideration from Purchaser. In the received in connection therewith to Purchaser without additional consideration from Purchaser and assigns, effective as of the Closing, all of its right, title and interest to such claim to Purchaser and authorizes Purchaser to pursue such claim in Seller's name and stead. In no event shall Seller be obligated to pursue, or be obligated to continue to pursue, recovery of any claims on Purchaser's behalf if obligated to pursue, or be obligated to continue to pursue, recovery of any claims on Purchaser's behalf if obligated to pursue, or be obligated to continue to pursue, recovery of any claims on Purchaser's behalf if obligated to pursue, or be obligated to continue to pursue, recovery of any claims on Purchaser's behalf if obligated in any way to Excluded Assets or Excluded Liabilities.

Section 8.04. Access to Information.

- committee of creditors, trustee, liquidating trust or similar entity, upon reasonable written notice, Seller or Purchaser shall furnish or cause to be furnished to the requesting party as promptly as practicable, such information and assistance (to the extent within the control of Seller or Purchaser) relating to the information and assistance (to the extent within the control of Seller or Purchaser) relating to the information and assistance (to the extent within the control of Seller or Purchaser) relating to the information and assistance (to the extent within the control of Seller or Purchaser) relating to the information and assistance (to the extent within the control of Seller or Purchaser) relating to the information and assistance (to the extent within the control of Seller or Purchaser) and audit by any taxing all Tax Returns, and making of any election related to Taxes, the preparation for any audit by any taxing authority, the prosecution or defense of any claim, suit or proceeding related to any Tax Return, and in authority, the prosecution or defense of any claim, suit or proceeding related to any Proceedings, subject to reasonable rules and regulations imposed by either party and connection with any Proceedings, subject to reasonable rules and regulations imposed by either party and applicable Requirements of Laws; and (ii) each of the parties shall cooperate with the requesting party, applicable Requirements of Laws; and (ii) each of the parties shall cooperate with the requesting party, applicable Requirements of Laws; and (ii) each of the parties shall cooperate with the requesting party, applicable Requirements of Laws; and (ii) each of the parties shall cooperate with the requesting party.
 - (b) Each of the parties shall reimburse the other party for reasonable out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred in assisting the other pursuant to this Section 8.04. No party shall be required

by this Section 8.04 to take any action that would unreasonably interfere with the conduct of its business or unreasonably disrupt its normal operations (or, in the case of Purchaser, the Business).

(c) Nothing in this Section 8.04 or otherwise in this Agreement shall require the disclosure or access by any party of any documents or information that would cause such party to forfeit or waive attorney-client privilege accorded it under applicable Requirements of Laws.

Section 8.05. No Use of Certain Names.

- (a) Except as set forth in this Section 8.05, following the Closing, Purchaser shall not have any rights by virtue of this Agreement or any of the transactions or agreements contemplated hereby to the name "Women First HealthCare."
- Closing, complete the revision of all product literature relating to the Product, including, without limitation, by deleting all references (i) to "Women First HealthCare" and (ii) to Seller's or its Affiliates' customer service address or phone number. For a period of six (6) months from the Closing Date, Purchaser may continue to distribute product literature that uses Seller's name, address or phone numbers to the extent that such literature exists on the Closing Date, and Seller hereby grants to Purchaser rights under any copyrights and other intellectual property owned, used or held for use in the conduct or operation of the Business to the extent necessary to allow Purchaser to so use such product literature during such period; provided, however, that (i) Purchaser shall institute appropriate procedures (which procedures may be tracking of lot number information) to ensure that the Product finished or sold by, or on behalf of, Seller prior to the Closing Date and (ii) Purchaser shall be solely responsible for ensuring that the content, use and distribution of such product literature complies and is conducted in accordance with applicable Requirements of Laws.
- (c) Purchaser shall use all reasonable commercial efforts to obtain its own NDC Numbers for the Product as soon as practicable after the Closing and in any event within ninety (90) days thereafter. Notwithstanding the forgoing, Purchaser may sell the existing Inventory of Product with Seller's NDC Numbers.

Section 8.06. Customer Notifications.

Promptly after the Closing Date, Seller and Purchaser shall jointly notify all wholesale customers of the Product of the transfer of the Acquired Assets to Purchaser and that all purchase orders for Product should be sent to Purchaser at:

SkinMedica, Inc, 5909 Sea Lion Place, Suite H Carlsbad, CA 92008 Facsimile: (760) 448-3601 Telephone: (760) 448-3680 Attention: Diane Goostree

Section 8.07. Further Assurances and Services.

(a) Seller shall from time to time after the Closing, without additional consideration, execute and deliver such further instruments and take such other action as may be reasonably requested by Purchaser to make effective the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and each Related Instrument. Purchaser shall from time to time after the Closing, without additional consideration, execute

and deliver such further instruments and take such other action as may be reasonably requested by Seller, any statutory committee of creditors, trustee, liquidating trust or similar entity to make effective the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and each Related Instrument. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, from time to time after the Closing and without further consideration, (i) Seller, upon the request of Purchaser and at Purchaser's expense, shall execute and deliver such documents and instruments of conveyance and transfer as Purchaser may reasonably request in order to consummate more effectively the purchase and sale of the Acquired Assets as contemplated hereby and to vest in Purchaser title to the Acquired Assets transferred hereunder, provided that (x) Seller shall not be required to execute or deliver any document or instrument pursuant to this Section 8.07 that includes any provisions that impose obligations upon Seller that are materially different or greater than those imposed upon Seller under the other provisions of this Agreement or the documents executed pursuant hereto and (y) in no event shall Seller be required to incur any cost or expense in the performance of its obligations under this Section 8.07, and (ii) Purchaser, upon the request of Seller, any statutory committee of creditors, trustee, liquidating trust or similar entity and at the expense of the requesting party, shall execute and deliver such documents and instruments of contract or lease assumption as the requesting party may reasonably request in order to confirm Purchaser's liability for the obligations assumed hereunder or otherwise more fully consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

(b) If so requested by Purchaser, for so long as Seller is reasonably able to do so and at Purchaser's expense, Seller shall provide to Purchaser such services as may be reasonably requested by Purchaser to enable Purchaser to transition the Business to Purchaser (the "Transition Services"), but in no event shall such Transition Services extend beyond three (3) months following the Closing Date. Within ten (10) Business Days after the Sale Order, Purchaser will specify in writing the Transition Services required, the amounts to be paid by Purchaser to Seller therefor and the expected duration of such Transition Services to be provided by Seller. Purchaser will use its commercially reasonable efforts to minimize the scope and duration of the Transition Services.

Section 8.08. Reasonable Access to Records and Certain Personnel.

Following consummation of the Closing, so long as the Chapter 11 Case is pending and so long as such access does not unreasonably interfere with either party's business operations, each party shall permit counsel to Seller, counsel to Purchaser, any other professionals employed in the Chapter 11 Case, any statutory committee of creditors, trustee, liquidating trust or similar entity reasonable access to its employees and any books and records constituting a portion of the Acquired Assets and that relate to all or any portion of the Acquired Assets, the Assumed Obligations or the Business (whether in documentary or data form) for the purpose of (i) the continuing administration of the Chapter 11 Case (including, without limitation, the pursuit of any Avoidance Action by Seller's estate), (ii) the preparation of any Tax Returns required to be filed or (iii) the defense of any audit, examination, administrative appeal or litigation of any Tax Return in which either party is included. Such access shall include the right of such persons to copy such documents and records as they may request in furtherance of the purposes described above. If either party moves any such documents or records, any of the foregoing persons shall have the right to require that party to copy and deliver to such person or its professionals such documents and records as they may request, but only to the extent such requesting party or any such professional (x) furnishes reasonably detailed written descriptions of the materials to be so copied and (y) reimburses the party for the costs and expenses thereof.

Section 8.09. Adverse Event Reporting.

Each of Purchaser and Seller shall promptly notify the other of any significant adverse events that relate to the Product or are required in accordance with any Requirements of Law, including adverse drug experiences and governmental inquiries, and each of Purchaser and Seller shall cooperate with the other in connection therewith as reasonably requested by the other party and as follows:

36

TDADEMA

- (a) Any adverse events related to the Product of which Seller becomes aware shall be submitted to Purchaser as soon as possible but no more than three (3) calendar days from the date Seller first becomes aware of such adverse event. In no event shall Seller submit to Purchaser any adverse event report or similar information that does not relate to the Product.
- (b) Serious Adverse Events related to the Product of which Purchaser becomes aware shall be submitted to Seller as soon as possible but no more than three (3) calendar days from the date Purchaser first became aware of such Serious Adverse Event. Upon the request of Seller, Purchaser shall submit to Seller any Non-Serious Adverse Events for the Product.
- instituted by Purchaser and Seller, a "Serious Adverse Event" for the Product shall have the meaning set forth in 21 C.F.R. § 314.80(a), as amended from time to time, and a "Non-Serious Adverse Event" for the Product that is not a Serious Adverse Event.
- (d) As provided in Section 8.09(e) below, Purchaser shall be solely responsible for reporting adverse events to Governmental Entities to the extent required by applicable Requirements of Law. Seller shall report all Serious Adverse Events and all Non-Serious Adverse Events involving the Product learned by it to:

SkinMedica, Inc, 5909 Sea Lion Place, Suite H Carlsbad, CA 92008 Facsimile: (760) 448-3601 Telephone: (760) 448-3680

Attention: Diane Goostree

A CIOMS-I form or a form that contains the data elements of a CIOMS-I form is recommended.

- shall discuss and develop mutually acceptable guidelines and procedures for the receipt, recordation, reporting, communication (as between the parties) and exchange of Serious Adverse Event and Non-Serious Adverse Event information, as applicable, to the other party; provided that Purchaser shall have exclusive responsibility for communications with Governmental Entities concerning the Product and related Serious Adverse Event and Non-Serious Adverse Event information. The parties shall bear their related Serious Adverse Event and Non-Serious Adverse Event information, reporting, communicating respective costs incurred in connection with receiving, recording, reviewing, reporting, communicating and exchanging with each other regarding and, as applicable, reporting and responding to Serious Adverse Events and Non-Serious Adverse Events.
- (f) At the request of Seller, Purchaser shall cease reporting all Serious Adverse Events involving the Product to Seller. Subject to Section 8.10, Seller shall continue to make reports of Serious Adverse Events and Non-Serious Adverse Events to Purchaser in accordance with this Section 8.09.

Section 8.10. Post-Closing Matters.

Notwithstanding any provision hereof to the contrary, Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that (a) nothing herein shall obligate Seller to maintain its corporate existence or retain any employees or personnel in order for Seller to satisfy any of its obligations under this Agreement following the Closing personnel in order for Seller to satisfy any of its obligations under this Agreement following the Closing Date, including with respect to providing the Transition Services pursuant to Section 8.07(b), and (b) the failure of Seller to satisfy any of such obligations on account of Seller's liquidation or reduced personnel

and resources shall not constitute a breach hereof. Seller agrees to keep Purchaser reasonably informed regarding its proposed schedule to liquidate and to give Purchaser prompt notice of the date on which Seller intends to liquidate after such date has been determined.

SECTION 9. TERMINATION; TERMINATION PAYMENT

Section 9.01. Termination.

This Agreement may be terminated prior to the Closing as follows:

- (a) by mutual written agreement of Purchaser and Seller;
- (b) by either Purchaser or Seller if there shall be in effect an Order restraining, enjoining or otherwise prohibiting the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby or imposing restrictions on Purchaser's ability to operate the Business and such Order remains in effect for more then fifteen (15) days;
- (c) by either Purchaser or Seller (<u>provided</u> that the terminating party is not then in material breach of any representation, warranty, covenant or other agreement contained herein) if there shall have been a breach of any of the representations, warranties or covenants set forth in this Agreement on the part of the other party, which breach is not cured within thirty (30) days following written notice to the party committing such breach or which breach, by its nature, cannot be cured prior to the Closing, and which breach, individually or together with all other such breaches, would have a Material Adverse Effect on the Acquired Assets or the Business, in the case of breaches by Seller, or a Material Adverse Effect on Purchaser's ability to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby, in the case of breaches by Purchaser;
- (d) by Purchaser if one or more conditions set forth in Section 7.01 or 7.03 has not been or cannot be fulfilled or satisfied prior to the date specified (i) in such condition (if such condition specifies a date by which such condition must be satisfied) or (ii) in Section 9.01(i) below;
- (e) by Seller if one or more conditions set forth in Section 7.02 or 7.03 has not been or cannot be fulfilled or satisfied prior to the date specified (i) in such condition (if such condition specifies a date by which such condition must be satisfied) or (ii) in Section 9.01(i) below;
- (f) by Purchaser or Seller if Seller enters into and consummates an Alternative Transaction;
- (g) by Purchaser in the event the Bidding Procedures Order does not become a Final Order on or before one (1) Business Day prior to the date of the Auction;
- (h) by Purchaser in the event the Sale Order in a form satisfactory to Purchaser has not been entered on or before the seventy-fifth (75th) day following the commencement of the Chapter 11 Case;
- (i) by Purchaser or Seller, if the Closing shall not have been consummated on or prior to August 6, 2004 (or by such later date as shall be mutually agreed to by Purchaser and Seller in writing), unless the failure of such occurrence shall be due to the failure of Purchaser (if Purchaser is terminating) or Seller (if Seller is terminating) to perform or observe their respective agreements as set forth in this Agreement required to be performed or observed by such party on or before the Closing Date; or

38

(j) by Purchaser if the Pipeline Number exceeds 100,000 at any time on or after June 25, 2004 through the Closing Date.

Section 9.02. Effect of Termination.

- (a) If this Agreement is terminated in accordance with Section 9.01 hereof and the transactions contemplated hereby are not consummated, this Agreement shall become null and void and of no further force and effect, except (i) for this Section 9.02, (ii) for the provisions of Section 11 hereof, (iii) for the provisions of Section 5.01 relating to the obligation of Purchaser to keep confidential certain information and data obtained from Seller and (iv) that the termination of this Agreement for any cause shall not relieve any party hereto from any liability which at the time of termination had already accrued to any other party hereto or which thereafter may accrue in respect of any act or omission of such party prior to such termination.
- If the Bidding Procedures Order has been entered and this Agreement is terminated by either party pursuant to Section 9.01(f) Seller shall pay to Purchaser in immediately available funds the Break-Up Fee and Expense Reimbursement from the funds paid by the purchaser under the Alternative Transaction on the date of the closing of an Alternative Transaction; provided, however, that the Expense Reimbursement but not the Break-Up Fee shall be payable promptly if the Bidding Procedures Order has been entered and Purchaser terminates this Agreement pursuant to Section 9.01(c) (even if no Alternative Transaction occurs). The Break-Up Fee and Expense Reimbursement, as the case may be, shall be paid as an administrative expense of Seller with priority over any and all administrative expenses of the kind specified in Sections 503(b) or 507(b) of the Bankruptcy Code and in the event that Purchaser terminates this Agreement pursuant to Section 9.01(c), the Expense Reimbursement shall be payable out of Seller's cash and/or other collateral in which the Seller's senior secured lenders claim interests (prior to any further recovery by such lenders). The Seller hereby acknowledges that the Break-Up Fee and Expense Reimbursement, as the case may be, shall survive termination of this Agreement. Any such fee paid or payable as aforesaid is in the nature of liquidated damages and shall constitute the sole and exclusive remedy of Purchaser in the event of a termination hereunder.

SECTION 10. SURVIVAL OF REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES; INDEMNIFICATION FROM ESCROW ACCOUNT

Section 10.01. Survival.

The representations and warranties contained in this Agreement, Seller's Officer's Certificate and Purchaser's Officer's Certificate shall survive the Closing for a period of (and claims based upon or arising out of such representations and warranties may be asserted at any time before the date which shall be) four (4) months following the Closing Date. The termination of the representations and warranties provided herein shall not affect the rights of a party in respect of any claim made by such party in a writing delivered in accordance with Section 11.01 hereof to the other party prior to such expiration.

Section 10.02. Indemnification by Seller.

(a) Subject to Sections 10.02(b) and 10.07, from and after the Closing, Seller shall indemnify Purchaser, its Affiliates and each of their respective general partners, managers, stockholders, directors, officers, directors, employees, agents and representatives (collectively, the "Purchaser Indemnified Parties") against, and hold them hamless from, any loss, liability, claim, damage or expense (including reasonable legal fees and expenses) ("Losses"), as incurred (payable promptly upon written request), to the extent arising from or in connection with or otherwise with respect to:

39

063106,1001

- (i) subject to Section 10.01, any breach of any representation or warranty of Seller that is contained in this Agreement or Seller's Officer's Certificate;
- (ii) any breach of any covenant or other agreement of Seller contained in this Agreement;
- (iii) the failure by Seller to pay, perform and discharge any Excluded Liability; and
- (iv) the ownership and operation of the Business and the Acquired Assets on or prior to the Closing.
- (b) Notwithstanding any provision hereof to the contrary, Seller shall not be required to indemnify any Person, and shall not have any liability:
 - (i) under Section 10.02(a) for any individual items where the Loss relating thereto is less than \$20,000, and such items shall not be aggregated for purposes of clause (ii) below;
 - (ii) under Section 10.02(a) unless the aggregate of all Losses for which Seller would, but for this clause (ii), be liable exceeds on a cumulative basis an amount equal to \$100,000, and then only to the extent of any such excess; and
 - (iii) under Section 10.02(a) in excess of the Escrow Amount.

Notwithstanding any provision hereof to the contrary, Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that the Purchaser Indemnified Parties shall be entitled to indemnification only to the extent of the amounts in the Escrow Account and the sole source for payment for any claim made by a Purchaser Indemnified Party pursuant to this Section 10 shall be the amount contained in the Escrow Account. Any claims for Losses pursuant to this Purchaser Indemnified Parties must be made no later than four (4) months following the Closing Date.

Section 10.03. Indemnification by Purchaser.

- (a) Subject to Section 10.07, from and after the Closing, Purchaser shall indemnify Seller, its Affiliates and each of their respective general partners, managers, stockholders, directors, employees, agents and representatives against, and hold them harmless from, any Loss, as incurred (payable promptly upon written request), to the extent arising from or in connection with or otherwise with respect to:
 - subject to Section 10.01, any breach of any representation, warranty or agreement of Purchaser that is contained in this Agreement or Purchaser's Officer's Certificate;
 - (ii) any breach of any covenant of Purchaser contained in this Agreement;
 - (iii) the failure of Purchaser to assume, pay, perform and discharge any Assumed Liability;

Indemnifying Party chooses to defend or prosecute a Third Party Claim, all the Indemnified Parties shall cooperate in the defense or prosecution thereof. Such cooperation shall include the retention and (upon the Indemnifying Party's request) the provision to the Indemnifying Party of records and information that are reasonably relevant to such Third Party Claim, and making employees available on a mutually convenient basis to provide additional information and explanation of any material provided under this Agreement. Whether or not the Indemnifying Party assumes the defense of a Third Party Claim, the Indemnified Party shall not admit any liability with respect to, or settle, compromise or discharge, such Third Party Claim without the Indemnifying Party's prior written consent (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed). If the Indemnifying Party assumes the defense of a Third Party Claim, the Indemnified Party shall agree to any settlement, compromise or discharge of a Third Party Claim that the Indemnifying Party may recommend and that by its terms obligates the Indemnifying Party to pay the full amount of the liability in connection with such Third Party Claim, which releases the Indemnified Party completely in connection with such Third Party Claim, provides for no remedy other than money damages and that would not otherwise materially adversely affect the Indemnified Party.

Party under Section 10.02 or 10.03 that does not involve a Third Party Claim being asserted against or sought to be collected from such Indemnified Party, the Indemnified Party shall deliver notice of such claim with reasonable promptness to the Indemnifying Party. The failure by any Indemnified Party to notify the Indemnifying Party shall not relieve the Indemnifying Party from any liability that it may have notify the Indemnified Party under Section 10.02 or 10.03, except to the extent that the Indemnifying Party demonstrates that it has been prejudiced by such failure. If the Indemnifying Party disputes its liability with respect to such claim, the Indemnifying Party and the Indemnified Party shall proceed in good faith to negotiate a resolution of such dispute and, if not resolved through negotiations, such dispute shall be resolved by litigation in an appropriate court of competent jurisdiction.

Section 10.06. Sole Remedy; No Additional Representations.

Except as otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement or in any Related Instrument, each of the parties acknowledge and agree that its sole and exclusive remedy after the Closing with respect to any and all claims and causes of action under or that are reasonably related to this Agreement, the transactions contemplated hereby, the Business, the Acquired Assets and the Assumed Liabilities (other than claims of, or causes of action arising from fraud or other tortious acts) shall be pursuant to the indemnification provisions set forth in this Section 10. In furtherance of the foregoing, each of the parties hereby waives, from and after the Closing, to the fullest extent permitted under applicable law, any and all rights, claims and causes of action under or that are reasonably related to this Agreement and the Related Instruments, the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, the Business, the Acquired Assets and the Assumed Liabilities (other than claims of, or causes of action arising from, fraud or other tortious acts) it may have against any other party hereto arising under or based upon any applicable law or arising under or based upon common law or otherwise (except pursuant to the indemnification provisions set forth in Section 10.02 or Section 10.03, as applicable).

Section 10.07. Limitations on Liability.

THE INDEMNIFICATION OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HERETO SHALL NOT EXTEND TO INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, SPECIAL OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES, INCLUDING BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, LOST PROFITS, DIMINUTION IN VALUE, LOSS OF USE, DAMAGE TO GOODWILL OR LOSS OF BUSINESS.

Section 10.08. Cooperation.

Scher and Purchaser shall cooperate with one another in resolving any claim or liability with respect to which one party is obligated to indemnify another under this Agreement, including by making all reasonable commercial efforts to mitigate or resolve any such claim or liability. In the event Seller or Purchaser, as the case may be, shall fail to make all commercially reasonable efforts to mitigate or resolve any such claim or liability, then, notwithstanding any provision hereof to the contrary, the other party any such claim or liability, then, notwithstanding any provision hereof to the contrary, the other party shall not be required to indemnify such party for any Loss that could reasonably be expected to have been avoided had Seller or Purchaser, as the case may be, made such efforts.

SECTION 11. MISCELLANEOUS

Section 11.01. Notices.

All notices and other communications under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed given upon receipt if delivered personally, or when sent if mailed by registered or certified mail (return receipt requested) or by reputable overnight express courier (charges prepaid) or transmitted by facsimile (with confirmation of transmittal) to the parties at the following addresses (or at such other address for a party as shall be specified by like notice):

(a) if to Seller, to:

Women First Healthcare, Inc. 5355 Mira Sorrento Place, Suite 700 San Diego, CA 92121 Telephone: (858) 509-1171 Facsimile: (858) 509-7538 Attention: Chief Financial Officer

with a copy to:

Latham & Watkins LLP
12636 High Bluff Drive, Suite 300
San Diego, CA 92130
Telephoue: (858) 523-5400
Facsimile: (858) 523-5450
Attention: Robert E. Burwell, Esq.

(b) if to Purchaser, to:

SkinMedica, Inc. 5909 Sea Loin Place, Suite H Carlsbad, CA 92008 Telephone: (760) 448-3680 Facsimile: (760) 448-3601 Attention: Diane Goostree

with a copy to:

Morrison & Foerster LLP 3811 Valley Centre Drive, Suite 500 San Diego, CA 92130 Telephone: (858) 720-5180 Facsimile: (858) 523-2821 Attention: Jay de Groot, Esq.

-and-

Morrison & Foerster LLP 1290 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10104 Telephone: (212) 468-8233 Facsimile: (212) 468-7900 Attention: Priscilla Hughes, Esq.

Section 11.02. Descriptive Headings.

The descriptive headings in this Agreement are inserted for convenience only and are not intended to be part of or to affect the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.

Section 11.03. Counterparts.

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts and by facsimile signatures, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement, and shall become effective when one or more such counterparts have been signed by each of the parties and delivered to the other party.

Section 11.04. Entire Agreement.

This Agreement and the Related Instruments contain the entire agreement and understanding between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement and supersede all prior agreements and understandings relating to such subject matter.

Section 11.05. Fees and Expenses.

Regardless of whether or not the transactions contemplated by this Agreement are consummated, cach party shall bear its own fees and expenses incurred in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. As to the Related Instruments, Purchaser shall bear all fees, costs, taxes and expenses by this Agreement. As to the Related Instruments, Purchaser shall bear all fees, costs, taxes and expenses in connection with recording the assignments of Intellectual Property identified in the Assignment of in connection with recording the assignment of Seller Patents and Assignment of Internet Names.

Section 11.06. Injunctive Relief.

Each of the parties agrees that if this Agreement is not performed in accordance with its specific terms or is otherwise breached, (a) severe and irreparable damage would occur, (b) no adequate remedy at law would exist and (c) damages would be difficult to determine. Each of the parties agrees that, in such case, the injured party shall be authorized and entitled to obtain from any court of competent jurisdiction injunctive relief, whether preliminary or permanent, as well as any other relief permitted by applicable injunctive relief, whether preliminary or permanent, as well as any other relief permitted by applicable law, and the breaching party shall waive any requirement that such party post bond as a condition for obtaining any such relief.

44

Section 11.07. Assignment.

Subject to Section 11.08, neither this Agreement nor any right, interest or obligation hereunder may be assigned by any party hereto without the prior written consent of the other party hereto and any attempt to do so will be null and void; provided, however, that Purchaser may: (i) assign its rights and obligations after the Closing to the successor in interest to its business or a purchaser of all or substantially all of its assets relating to the Product; and (ii) pledge and grant a security interest in any of Purchaser's rights and interests in the Acquired Assets or the Business, including under this Agreement.

Section 11.08. Successors and Assigns.

Neither this Agreement nor any of the rights or obligations arising hereunder shall be assignable without the prior written consent of the parties hereto, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed; provided, however, that notwithstanding the foregoing Purchaser (or its permitted assignee hereunder) may assign any or all of its rights and obligations under this Agreement or its rights to purchase the Acquired Assets to any Affiliate of Purchaser which agrees in writing to be bound by and to perform fully all of Purchaser's obligations hereunder with respect to the Acquired Assets and, provided further, that in the event of any such assignment by Purchaser, Purchaser shall remain liable hereunder for the performance of Purchaser's obligations hereunder notwithstanding such assignment. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure solely to the benefit of the parties hereto, their successors and permitted assigns, and nothing in this Agreement, express or implied, is intended to or shall confer upon any other person or persons any right, benefits or remedies of any nature whatsoever under or by reason of this Agreement.

Section 11.09. Severability.

In the event that any one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement, or the application thereof in any circumstances, is held invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect for any reason, the parties shall negotiate in good faith with a view to the substitution therefor of a suitable and equitable solution in order to carry out, so far as may be valid and enforceable, the intent and purpose of such invalid provision; provided, however, that the validity, legality and enforceability of any such provision in every other respect and of the remaining provisions contained in this Agreement shall not be in any way impaired thereby, it being intended that all of the rights and privileges of the parties hereto shall be enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.

Section 11.10. Waiver of Jury Trial.

Each party hereto hereby waives to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, any right it may have to a trial by jury in respect to any litigation directly or indirectly arising out of, under or in connection with this Agreement or any Related Instrument. Each party hereto (a) certifies that no representative, agent or attorney of any other party has represented, expressly or otherwise, that such other party would not, in the event of litigation, seek to enforce that foregoing waiver and (b) acknowledges that it and the other party hereto have been induced to enter into this Agreement and the Related Instruments, as applicable, by, among other things, the mutual waivers and certifications in this Section 11.10.

Section 11.11. Governing Law: Exclusive Jurisdiction.

(a) All questions concerning the construction, validity, enforcement and interpretation of this Agreement and all Related Instruments shall be governed in accordance with the Bankruptcy Code and, to the extent not inconsistent with the Bankruptcy Code, by the internal laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to any choice of law or conflict of law provision or rule (whether

45

TOADEMAD

of the State of Delaware or any other jurisdictions) that would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of Delaware.

(i) the Bankruptcy Court shall retain exclusive jurisdiction to enforce the terms of this Agreement and the Related Instruments and to decide any claims or disputes which may arise or result from, or be connected with, this Agreement and the Related Instruments, any breach or default hereunder or thereunder, or the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby, and (ii) any and all claims, actions, causes of action, suits and proceedings related to the foregoing shall be filed and maintained only in the Bankruptcy Court, and the parties hereby consent to and submit to the jurisdiction and venue of the Bankruptcy Court and shall receive notices at such locations as indicated in Section 11.01 hereof.

Section 11.12. Schedules, Exhibits and Other Agreements.

The Exhibits, Schedules, other agreements, certificates and notices specifically referred to herein, and delivered pursuant hereto, are an integral part of this Agreement.

Section 11.13. Amendments and Waivers.

This Agreement may not be amended except by an instrument in writing signed on behalf of each of the parties hereto. No delay or failure on the part of any party hereto in exercising any right, power or privilege under this Agreement shall impair any such right, power or privilege or be construed as a waiver of any default or any acquiescence therein. No single or partial exercise of any such right, power or privilege shall preclude the further exercise of such right, power or privilege, or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.

[The remainder of this page has been left blank intentionally.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amended and Restated Asset Purchase Agreement as of the date first written above.

WOMEN FIRST HEALTHCARE, INC.

By:

Name: SAUNDEM Delletier Tille: 110 0

ille: VP Pharmacerricais

SKINMEDICA, INC.

By:

Title: VICE PREFIDENT, CATER FINENCIAL EPICHER

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003179 FRAME: 0320

RECORDED: 10/20/2005